
FANZINE DIRECTORY 5 for 1977 - published Jan. 1981
Wakinyan publication 241 

copyright <© 1981 Allan Beatty

Allan Beatty / PO Box 1906 / Ames, IA 50010 / USA. — PRICE: $1 (USA, Austra­
lia), $1.15 (Canada), 60p, or 5 International Reply Coupons. £1 or 8 IRCs for 
overseas airmail. Also available for trade. Checks and stamps are accepted.

INTRODUCTION

SCOPE. This book is a retrospective bibliography of one year’s production 
of fanzines—amateur publications dealing with science fiction, fantasy, comix, 
movies, wargames, and other overlapping interest areas. Fanzines are not "little 
magazines" in the usual sense of the term, altho the categories do overlap.

The coverage of the directory is world-wide, and a good deal of effort has 
been expended to include information on titles in languages other than English.

The directory is not limited to publications that I have seen a copy of. 
I am well aware of the reasons for limiting a bibliography to items that the 
compiler has personally examined, but in the interests of completeness I have 
included information gathered from fanzine reviews and other sources. The fan­
zines that I have seen myself are marked by an asterisk (*) at the end of the 
entry. It cannot be stressed too strongly that information on fanzines indica­
ted by * is much more reliable.

LIMITATIONS. This volume of the directory covers only the year 1977» and 
notes about duration and suspension (such as "ceased publication" or "not yet 
published") refer to the end of that year. Changes since then have not been 
included, except changes of addresses. The compiler will be glad to answer 
specific requests for more current information (be sure to include a SASE or 
IRC).

Due to the compiler’s personal interests, the coverage of science fiction 
and fantasy fanzines is more comprehensive than that of the other categories.

Information on current fanzines may be obtained by examining several issues 
of Fanzine Fbnatique and Whole Fanzine Catalog (the latter is published by Brian 
E&rl Brown).

PURPOSE AND NEED. The Fanzine Directory is intended as an aid to the col­
lector and bibliographer. Its purpose is to provide a bibliographic record of 
fanzine publishing during the year. This is needed because no single source 
has all-inclusive information on current fanzines. Fanzine Fanatique and Whole 
Fanzine Catalog review only publications that their editors have received. 
Peter Roberts' British Fanzine Bibliography is limited to Great Britain and has 
not yet reached the 1970s. The comprehensive bibliography that Bruce Pelz is 
compiling from his own collection is not yet ready for publication. Standard 
reference works such as Ulrich’s International Periodicals Directory cover only 
a tiny fraction of all fanzines that are published. (All of these of course are 
valuable bibliographic aids within their limitations.)

CONTENTS CRITERIA FOR SELECTION. The dir-

Introduction ..... ...................
Preface en frangais □0..0
Abbreviations ......................
Ifein Listing .... 0.............
Supplemental Listing ....
Addresses ......... .... ........... ....
Index ................. .....................
Corrections to Volume 2

0 0*00

1
23377. 11

0 13

ectory does not include professional 
publications, convention progress re­
ports or program books (unless they 
have articles), or publications com­
posed solely of house ads. Apas and
apazines are not included (except those
that have a wide circulation outside 
the apa), because they are covered in 
South of the Moon (now published by



* 2 *

H. J. N. Andruschak).
In deciding which publications are fanzines and 

should be included in the directory, I have made much 
use of Don Markstein's functional definition: "A fan­
zine is a magazine that I get in the mail in trade for 
my fanzine."

Serial publications (that is, an indefinite series 
of issues of the same title) are classified as semi- 
professional or fully amateur. A semipro zine is one 
which aspires to professional status, or which pays 
some of its contributors, or whose publisher intends to 
earn part of his living from it. The semipro category 
is not used for books and oneshots, due to the different 
nature of their distribution.

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE TEXT. The listings 
in the directory are not advertisements; the fanzine 
publishers have not paid or requested to have their pub­
lications listed. When a title is listed, that only 
means that at least one issue was published during 1977; 
it does not guarantee that future issues will be pub­
lished.

The information given for each fanzine is: title, 
publisher, subjects covered, editor if different from 
publisher, variant titles, and other bibliographic notes.

Frequency of publication is not given, because 
nearly all fanzines are published irregularly. Prices 
are not given in this volume because they would mostly 
be outdated now.

ARRANGEMENT OF ENTRIES. Entries are arranged 
alphabetically. Serial publications are entered by 
title; books and oneshots are entered by author or edi­
tor. A supplemental listing includes titles that were 
not published in 1977, but were mentioned in other fan­
zines in such a way that readers could conclude that an 
issue may have been published in that year.

Addresses of publishers are in a separate section. 
This arrangement saves space and has made it easier to 
update addresses during the process of compilation.

INDEX. There is an index, with entries for pub­
lishers, editors, alternate titles, and co-editors. 
Books that were entered by author in the main listing 
are indexed by title, not by author. Possibly some 
serials were misclassified as oneshots or vice versa, so 
look in both the index and main listings.

THE NEXT VOLUME. Corrections and additions will 
be appreciated and acknowledged. A list of corrections 
to this volume will be published in the next volume. 
Criticisms, reviews, and suggestions for improvement in 
the format of future volumes will be given as much atten­
tion as the commenter gives to the explanations in this 
introduction.

A combined volume covering 1978 and 1979 will be 
published late in 1980.

PREFACE

Ceci est 1*Annuaire des fanzines. Le prix est $1 
aux Etats-Unis et en Australie, $1.15 Canada, 60p en 
Grande-Bretagne, ou 5 Coupons-reponses internationaux. 
Le prix est 8 CRIs pour voie a l'outremer par avion. 
L’Annuaire est aussi disponible en echange des autres 
fanzines. On accepte des timbres-postes non annules.

Ce livre est une bibliographie retrospective des 
fanzines qu’on a publiees en une annee. Les fanzines 
sont des journaux amateures qui s’agissent de la science­
fiction, de la litterature fantastique, des bandes des- 
sinees, du cinema, des jeux de guerre, et des autres 
sujets allies. Les fanzines ne sont pas des "little 
magazines" au sens usuel de 1’expression, quoique les 
categories s'impietent l'une sur 1’autre.

Ia portee de l’Annuaire est mondiale, y inclue des 
fanzines aux langues autres que 1*anglais.

L’Annuaire n'ignore pas les journeaux dont le com- 
pilateur n’en a pas vu des exemplaires. J'ai conscience 

des raisons pour limiter une bibliographie aux articles 
que le compilateur a examines lui-meme, mais en cher- 
chant la plenitude, j’ai inclu des renseignements tires 
des critiques des fanzines et des autres sources. Les 
fanzines que j'ai vues moi-meme sont indiquees par * 
aux bouts de leurs notices. On doit noter bien que les 
renseignements de ces fanzines sont certainement plus 
corrects.

Ce numero de l’Annuaire reporte seulement sur 
1’annee 1977; les annotations de l'etat de publication 
des fanzines s’agissent du bout de 1977- Des change- 
ments de plus tard, sauf des adresses, ne sont pas inclus. 
Le compilateur repondrait aux demandes specifiques des 
infos additionnels. (incluez un Coupon-reponse inter­
national .)

Grace aux preferences propres du compilateur, la 
reportage des fanzines de la science-fiction et de la 
litterature fantastique estplus complete que celle des 
autres categories. u

On peut obtenir des renseignements des fanzines 
courantes aux numeros plusiers de la Fb-nzine fanatique 
et du Whole Fanzine Catalog (publiee par Brian Earl 
Brown).

Le but de l’Annuaire est comme aide au collec- 
tionneur et au bibliographeur. Il pourvoit une repor­
tage bibliographique de toutes les fanzines qui appa- 
raissent dans une annee. On en a besoin, parce qu’il 
n’y a rien de sources qui ont beaucoup des infos des 
fanzines courantes.

L’Annuaire n’inclut pas des publications profes- 
sionnelles, des reportages de progres ou des livrets 
de programme des congres (sauf quand ils ont des arti­
cles), ou des publications qui se comprenent seulement 
des avertissements de leurs editeurs. Les APAs (asso­
ciations de la presse amateure) et les journaux des 
apas ne sont pas inclus, parce que South of the Moon 
(publie maintenant par H. J. N. AndruschakJ les 
reporte.

En decidant lesquelles publications soient des fan­
zines et doivent etre indues a l’Annuaire, j'ai em­
ploye beaucoup la definition efficace de Don Markstein: 
Une fanzine est un journal qu’on re^oit aux postes en 

' echange de sa propre fanzine.
Les publications en serie se classifient comme 

demi-professionnelles ou comme amateures completements. 
Un journal demi-professionnel est celui qui ambitionne 
a l'etat professionnel, ou qui remunere quelques de ses 
redacteurs, ou dont l'editeur a 1'intention d'y gagner 
une parte de sa subsistance. On n’emploie pas la cate- 
gorie demi-professionnelle pour des publications non en 
serie, grace au caractere different de leur distribu­
tion .

Les enregistrements de l’Annuaire ne sont pas 
d'avertissements. Les editeurs des fanzines n’ont pas 
demande qu’on y s'inscrive leurs publications. L'enre- 
gistrement d'une fanzine veut dire qu'au moins qu’un 
numero a apparu en 1977; ce ne garantit pas que des 
numeros additionnels appara£traient.

Les renseignements de chaque fanzine sont: le 
titre; l'editeur; les sujets et la portee; le redacteur 
en chef, s'il n'est pas le meme que l'editeur; les titres 
differents; et des autres annotations bibliographiques.

L’Annuaire ne montrent pas les frequences de publi­
cation. La plupart des fanzines ne se publient pas 
regulierement. Les prix ne se montrent pas, parce que 
la plupart serait demodes.

Les inscriptions sont rangees alphabetiquement. 
Les notices des journaux en serie sont sous le titre; 
les notices des publications non en serie sont sous 
1'auteur ou sous le redacteur en chef. Si la notice 
d'un livre est sous 1'auteur, 1'index l'inscrit sous le 
titre et pas sous 1'auteur. Peut-etre il y ont des 
classements errones; pour cette raison, on doit chercher 
a 1'index et a la section principale, tous les deux.



* 5 *
ABBREVIATIONS

cp - ceased, publication
ex - comix
coll - collecting
fic - fiction
fsy - fantasy
gen - genzine
HPL - H. P. Lovecraft
IRC - International Reply Coupon 
np - never published 
nyp - not yet published 
pers - personalzine
REH - Robert E. Howard
revs - reviews
SASE - self-addressed stamped envelope
sci - science
sf - science fiction
sp - suspended publication
s&s - sword and sorcery
ST - Star Trek

♦ JRRT - J. R. R. Tolkien

HAIN LISTING

1. A COMME. Editions L’Oeil de Boeuf, ex
2. Ackerman, Forrest J. AMAZING FORRIES. faan
3. ACTIFAN. John Thiel

ACTION REPLAY. Bryn Fortey. pers
5. AD. Adelaide Univ Union SF Assn, sf gen; ed Perry

Middlemiss
6. AFTA. Bill-Dale Marcinko
?. AFTER THE FLOOD. David Griffin, gen
8. AFTERWORDS. James D. Denney, newsletter to Art &

Story *
9. AILLEURS ET AUTRES. Francis Valery
10. AIRWAVES. Jerry Chapman, old radio show tapes

newsletter
110 AKALLABETH. Thorin & Co. club newsletter; pub 

National Organization for Tolkien
12. ALERTE. Bernard Blanc
13. ALGOL. Andrew Porter, semipro sf sercon
14. ALNITAH. Ann Looker. ST fic
15. ALVEGA. Alyson L. Abramowitz. sf gen *
16. AMAZINE. Rick Knobloch
17. AMAZING AMAZONE. Dominique Laine, underground ex
18. AMAZING COMIX. Raleigh Comix. ex gen
19. AMBROV ZEOR. Jan McCrossen. Jacqueline Lichten­

berg’s Sime series
200 THE AMERICAN SCRIBE. Russell Paxton, gen
21. AMON HEN. Jessica Kemball-Cook. pub Tolkien Soc
22. AMOR. Susan Wood, pers
23. AMRA. George Scithers. s&s
24. ANGELDROFTISK VARP. Forlaget Bactrianus
25. ANIMALITIES. Greg Spagnola. cartoons
26. ANTARES/VISION. David Vereschagin, sf, ex gen *
27. APPENDIX. Philip & Marci Helms, bulletin of

American Tolkien Soc *
28. APRIKOS. Allan Beatty, pers *
29. ARENA. Geoff Rippington. sf gen; also titled

„ SF Arena, Titan *
30. THE ARGONAUT. Michael E. Ambrose, fsy gen?
31. ARKANFANDOM. Margaret Middleton. gen

| 32- ARMAGEDDON REGELHAFT. Franz Schropf. pub FOLLOW;
wargames?

33. ARTIFACT. Falatoff. ex, sf
34. Arthurs, Bruce D. FANTHOLOGY '75* gen *
35• ASH-WING. Frank Denton, sf gen *
36. ASTRAL DIMENSIONS. Mark Jacobs & Chris Marler.

fsy fic *
37. ASTRALIA. Marciano Giuseppe, pub Gruppo Siciliano

Fantasia Speculativa
38. ATARANTES. Cliff Biggers, pub Atlanta SF Club 
39• ATHANOR. Dominique Laine
40. ATROPOS. Dave Cockfield, pers, gen *
41. AWRY. Pat Mueller, pers
42. B D K. Michael Ouellette, ex
43. B F S BULLETIN. British Fsy Soc. ed Gordon Larkin 
440 BALOUNE. ? (France), ex

45. BANDERSNATCH. Lewis Carroll Soc. ed Brian Sibley
46. BAR TREK. Mike Dickinson & Lee Montgomerie, sf
47. BARDONNI. Pete Presford. poetry, revs, fic
48. THE BARKS COLLECTOR. John Nichols, ex
49. BARYON. Barry R. Hunter, sf revs; formerly What

The Postman Brought *
50. BAUM BUGLE. Inti Wizard of Oz Soc
51. BELLICUS. Will Haven, wargames
52. BEN’ZINE. Ben Zuhl. faan, pers *
53• BESTIALITY. Greg Spagnola. funny animals
54. BIOYA. David Moyer, sf, sci
55. BLACK HILL COLLECTOR. Guy Smith, ex coll
56. BLACK HOLE. John Curtis, pub Leeds Univ Un SF Soc
57. BLACK HOLE. Alan Dorey
58. BLACK LITE. John DiPrete. sf fic, gen
59• BLEAK DECEMBER. Jim Dapkus. sf/fsy poetry
60. BLUE STAR MYSTERY. David & Susannah Bates, pulp

fic *
61. BOGGLE. Peter Knox, fic
62. BOOK REPORT. Al Matzye. book sales, fanzines
63. BOOKS READ. Mary Tyrrell
64. BOOKWORM. Chris Jones, sf
65. BOOWATT. Garth Danielson, pers *
66. BORDER RUFFIAN. Chris Beaumont, sf fic, gen
67. Breiding, Sutton. GERSHAM'S JOURNALS, poetry
68. Bridges, Dave. DEB DROPS IN. miscellaneous
69. Bridget, Bill. LAST ROUND-UP FOR AN OLD RANGER.

pers *
70. Bridget, Bill. SHORTSCHRIFT. pers *
71. BRITISH FANTASY SOCIETY BULLETIN. Gordon Larkin.

newsletter
72. BRITISH FANZINE BIBLIOGRAPHY. Peter Roberts *
73• BSFAN. Mike Kurman. pub Baltimore SF Soc *
74. BUMM. Walter Luc Haas
75. Bush, Shelby, & Bernard Willinger. STRINGWORLD.

parody of Ringworld; pub Falls of Ohio SF Assn
76. CACAPHONY. Pat Taylor, pub Kansas City SF/Fsy Soc *
77. LE CAMELEON DESHYDRATE. Marc Bruimaud
78. CAPTAIN GEORGE'S PENNY DREADFUL. Vast Whizzbang

Organization, movies *
79. THE CAPTAIN’S LOG. Star Base of Baton Rouge. ST *
80. Carson, Lee. BREAK THROUGH IN GREY ROOM *
81. Carter, Derek. AND LO, GOD MADE ROTSLER FOR DUFF.
82. CELRSTTAT.. Anthony Richards, pers

' 83. CELESTIAL TOYROOM. Keith Barnfather, ads, news­
letter; Dr Who

84. CEREBRUS. Univ Maryland SF Soc. sf gen
85. CHAT. Chattanooga SF Assn, club
86. CHEESEHOLE NEWS. Walter Luc Haas, games; text in

English
87. CHECKPOINT. Peter Roberts, sf faan news *
88. CHRONICLES OF THE KING. Thorin & Co. pub National

Organization for Tolkien
89. COAX. Michael A. Banks
90. Cohen, Eli. MOSS IN THE NORTH SIDE
91. COLLECTOR'S DREAM. G & T Enterprises, ex coll; pub

George Olshevsky & Tony Fruitti
92. COMICS JOURNAL. Gary Groth
93• COMIX PLUS. Alan Matheson & Steve Edgell. under­

ground ex
94. COMIXINE. Marc Baines, underground ex, rock
95. THE COMMUNICATOR. Florida Inst Tech SF Soc
96. COMPASS. Anthony Scialis. ex, movie news *
97. COPPER TOADSTOOL. Dale Hammell. fsy fic *
98. CORR. Perri Corrick-West. gen
99. Corrick-West, Perri, & Richard West. CORRCRIST. pers
100. Costikyan, Greg. NEW YORK CONSPIRACY HYMNAL, filk- 

songs
101. COWABUNGA. John M. Koenig, rock
102. CROM. Mark Bilsborough. ex
103. THE CRYSTAL SHIP. John D. Owen, sf *
104. CRYTIK. Michel Ruf
105. CTHULHU. Jon M. Harvey. HPL, gen; pub Spectra 

Press
106. CTHULHU CALLS
107. THE CURIOUS EYRIE. Dennis Jarog. sf gen
108. CYCLOTRON. Graham R. Poole
109. CYGNUS. David Patterson, faan, pers
110. THE CYGNUS CHRONICLER. Neville Angove. revs, ads



111. CYNICAL. William C. Wagner, gen
112. D F C F R. Don Fortier, ex
113. Danielson, Garth. WHIZ FUNNIES, pers
114. DARK HORIZONS. Steve Jones, pub British Fsy Soc
115. DARK PHANTASM. .Bill Whitcomb, fsy ex
116. DARKOVER NEWSLETTER. Friends of Darkover. ed Ted 

Bryan, Walter Breen; formerly Friends of Darkover 
Newsletter *

117. DATA. Susan Clarke. ST club
118. DE PROFUNDIS. Los Angeles SF Soc. sf faan news
119. DEADSPAWN. Joe Treacy. fic, art
120. DEEP GROPE. Ann Looker. ST humor
121. DELAP'S F & SF REVIEW. Fred Patten, ed Richard 

Delap; sf revs *
122. Dellinger, Paul. THE COMPLEAT SGT. THURSBY. pub 

Ron Rogers; fic *
123- DELTA PSI. Taral Wayne MacDonald, pers, gen; in­

cludes Hubris, Shifgrethor, Imagery, and Outre- 
mere *

124. DEMAIN. Jean-Pierre Planque
125. DEVLIN'S REVIEW. Buck Coulson, fanzine revs *
126. THE DEVONIAN IMPERIAL LIBRARY. Elst Weinstein. 

Dungeons & Dragons
127. DIGRESSIONS. John Bartlett, sf fic, gen
128. DILEMMA. Jackie Causgrove. pers *
129. DIMENSION 5. Rouveyrol
130. THE DIRECTORY OF STAR TREK ORGANIZATIONS. Flo 

Dubowitz. ed Allyson Whitfield
131- DIVERSIFIER. C. C. CLingan. semipro sf fic, sf 

sercon *
132. DOT. Kevin Smith, pers
133. DREAM VENDOR. Alan C. Sandercock, sf gen *
134. DRIFT. Gary Fbrber. pers *
135o DRIFTGLASS. Jostein Saakvitne
136. DUFFUND '77 NEWSLETTER. Rusty Hevelin *
137. DZARMUNGZUND. Johnny Lee. pub Joanne Burger; sf 

gen *
138. EAGLE 1 1. Curtis Duckworth. Space1 1999

139. EBON LUTE. G. Sutton Breiding. fsy, poetry
140. ECHO DES SAVANES. Editions du Fromage. ex
141. ECLIPSE. Mark Sharpe. gen
142. ECLIPSE. Phil Elliott & John Matthews, ex strips
143. L'ECRAN FANTASTIQUE. Alain Schlokoff. cinema
144. FELADIL. Stuart & Rosie Clarke. JRRT ’
145. EILDON TREE. Fantasy Association
146. EMPIRE. Mark J. McGarry, pub Ron Rogers; sf 

writing & fic *
147. ENDEAVOR. Kurt Erichsen. ex, gen *
148. ENIGMA. Sydney Univ SF Assn, ed Van Ikin *
149. EPSILON. Rob Hansen
150. EPSILON ERIDANI EXPRESS. Neville Angove. sf *
152. EQUINOX. Neal Blaike
153. ERED NIMRAIS. David C. Merkel. JRRT, fsy *
154. ERG. Terry Jeeves, sf gen *
155. ERRATICON SPECIAL. National Fsy Fan Federation
156. ESPACE-TEMPS. Marcel Becker
157. ESSEF MAGAZINE. Kees van Toorn. semipro sf fic
158. ETERNITY ROAD. Larry Carmody, sf revs *
159. EUROPA. Walter Luc Haas, wargames
160. EVERYMAN COMICS. Everyman Studios
161. EXOTICA EROTICA. P. Lyle Craig, art *
162. EXTRAPOLATION. Tom CLareson. Pub SF Research Assn
163. THE EYE. Sydney Univ Tolkien Soc. ed Kim Lambert
164. FALATOFF. FUlatoff. ex
165. FAN MEDIA. Cliff Meth, co-ed Scott Weinstein; ex, 

rock
166. FANDOM TRADER. Bobby Sommerkamp. ex ads *
167. FANDOM'S FILM GALLERY. Jan van Genechten. movies; 

text in English *
168. FANNY HILL. Somtow Sucharitkul. sf club *
169. FANS OF CENTRAL JERSEY NEWSLETTER. Eans of Central 

Jersey; ex club
170. FAN'S ZINE. Wally Stoelting. sf, ex *
1710 FANTASIAE. Fantasy Assn, ed Ian M. Slater *
172. FANTASTIC NEWS. Sydney Univ SF Assn, club news
173. THE FANTASTIC WORLDS OF EDGAR RICE BURROUGHS
174. FANTASY ADVERTISER. Dez Skinn. ex ads *
175. FANTASY DIRECTORY. Paul S. Ritz, fan addresses *
176. FANTASY FILM JOURNAL. Nostalgia Graphics, pub

Steve Williams
177. FANTASY INDEX. Herman Urbanek. pub FOLLOW 1 text 

in English; fsy sercon, bibliography
178. FANTASY TALES. David A. Sutton
179. FANTASY UNLIMITED. Frank Veripapa. ex, etc
180. FANTOME. David Parsons, fsy, poetry
181. FANTOOM. Fb.ntoom. sf, horror; text in Dutch
182. FANZINE FANATIQUE. Keith Walker, fmz revs *
183. FEAR AND LOATHING (IN THE NIGHTTIME). Ira M. 

Thornhill. pers *
184. FESARIUS. Richard Robinson. ST, sf
185. FIRST CLASS. David Vereschagin, pers
186. FIRST CRAWL. Michael P. Bledsoe, pub Miss

Gulf Coast SF Assn; club
187. FIRST DEGREE. Bill Bridget, pers *
188. FLEDGELING. Andy Firth, parody & cartoons
189. FLORIDA FANDOM. Rick & Ruth Coy
190. FOCUS. Focus, ex
191. FOLLOW. Herman C. Haasruckinger. pub FOLLOW
192. THE FORCE. Victor Koman. pub First Order of the 

Jedi Knights (intergalactic); Star Wars
: 193. Ford, Don. TAFT BAEDEKER, pub Los Angeles SF Soc; 

orig pub .1961 *
194. FORERUNNER. Richard Faulder. pub Sydney Univ SF 

Foundation; former ed Shayne McCormack
195. FORERUNNER QUARTERLY. Sydney Univ SF Assn
196. FOREVER STAR TREK. Tim Morgan, pub Southern Assn 

for the Revival of ST; club
197. FORTHCOMING SF BOOKS. Joanne Burger
198. FORUM. Ray Palmer
199. FOUDROYANT. Mike Blake, pub Rhode Is SF Assn; sf
200. Frierson, Meade & Penny. STAR WURST, parody *
201. FROM SUNDAY TO SATURDAY. Don Fitch, pers, apas
202. "Furlough, Dan." JOHN THIEL REVIEW
203. FUTURE RETROSPECTIVE. Cliff & Susan Biggers. sf 

revs *
204. GANYMEDE. David Strahan, sf fic, gen
205. GEGENSCHEIN. Eric B. Lindsay, sf gen *
206. GENRE PLAT. Allyn Cadogan, sf gen
207. GESTETNER OWNER'S BULLETIN. Jon Singer, mimeo
208. GET FOKT. Bob Shaw, pub Friends of Kilgore 

Trout; club
209. GHAS. Carol Gregory, gen
210. GLORM. Foster Pubns. ed Jim Crawford; ex gen
211. GLXSPTZL GLAAH! Jay Zilber. Sugar & Spike
212. GRAPO. Gra Poole, pers *
213• GREY FALCON. Nigel Smyth & Ric Lucas, gen
214. GRYPHON. Denny Bowden, sf
215. GUARD THE NORTH. Daniel Say. sf *
216. GUYING GYRE. Gil Gaier. sf *
217. HARBINGER. Reed Andrus, sf *
218. HAWKFAN. Brian 'Dawn, rock
219- HEDGEHOG. Jeff Frane. sf gen
219a. Helms, Philip W. HERE AND THERE AGAIN. JRRT 

parody *
219b. HERBAPA. Elst! Weinstein, pub Church of Herban- 

gelism *
219c. HOLLAND SF. Nederlands Contactcentrum voor SF
219d. HERO SANDWICH. Scott Topping, ex gen; pub Lake­

side Pubns
219e. Holdom, Lynne. CAPSULE REVIEWS, pub Joanne 

Burger; sf revs
219f. HORIZONS 3000. Roger Dermee
219go THE HOWARD REVIEW. Dennis McHaney. REH
219h. THE HUNTING OF THE SNARK. Robert J. Whitaker
219 j. HVAD SKOVS0EN GEMTE. Klans Johansen
219k. HYDRAZINE. Northwest SF Soc. ed Greg Bennett *
220. I F I C C NEWSLETTER. Cherie Cox. pub Inti Fb.ndom 

Inflation Control Club; ex selling
221. IDES...ET AUTRES. Bernard Goorden
222. IGUANACON PROGRESS REPORT. Arizona Convention 

Fandom, ed Bill Patterson & Tim Kyger; Worldcon *
223. IMPRESSIONS. DavE Romm, pers *
224. IN THE SHADOW OF THE MONOLITH. Nameless Order of 

R'lyeh. sf club; ed Jane Fisher; also titled 
Shadow *

225. L'INSOLITE. ASF. ed J. M. R. Guyote
226. INSTANT MESSAGE. New England SF Assn, newsletter
227. THE INSTRUMENTALITY. Australian SF Foundation.



ed Don Ashby & Kitti Vigo
228. INTERPLANETARY NEWS. Mike Parry, ufos, space, sf
229. THE INVISIBLE FAN. Avedon Carol, pers *
230. IRON BARON. Charlotte Proctor. Soc for Creative 

Anachronism *
231. IT COMES IN THE MAIL. Ned Brooks, revs, pers
232. JABBERWOCKY. Lewis Carroll Soc. ed Selwyn Good­

acre
233. JABBERWOCKY. Jean Frost, pers *
234. JABBERWOCKY. James A. Hall, sf faan *
235. JACK QUAIL. David R. Hollis, Jr. pers; hoax?
236. Jackson, Fred III. THE NERDWARKS. lettersub
23?. Jackson, Robert. LITTLE DICTIONARY OF TERMS USED 

BY SF FANS
238. Jacobs, Mark. LE VOYAGE, trip report
239. JANUS. Soc for the Furtherance of the Study of 

Fsy & SF. ed Janice Bogstad *
240. JAPANESE FILM FANTASY JOURNAL. Greg Shoemaker
241. JAYLAND UNLIMITED. Craig J. Hill, pers
242. JEET. Ken Hahn, sf, fsy fic
243. Jeeves, Terry. DUPLICATING NOTES, mimeo
244. JINNIA CLAN JOURNAL. Nelson Bond Soc. ed Rick 

Knobloch, Ron Rogers, Steve Stanley; sf club *
245. JOKER. Walter Luc Haas, games
246. Josenhans, Ken. CHATTER, pers
24?. THE JOURNAL SUPPLEMENT. Don Miller, sf, fsy
248. JOURNEYS. Michael Caplan & David Michaelides. sf?
249. THE JUDGES GUILD JOURNAL. Judges Guild. D & D
250. KARASS. Linda Bushyager, sf faan news *
251. KHATRU. Jeffrey D. Smith, sf sercon *
252. KIDZ STUFF. Hunter Tremayne & Andrew Johnson, ex 

gen
253. KING KONG. Rob Vooren. movies
254. KIPPLE. British SF Assn
255. KNIGHTS. Mike Bracken, sf gen *
256. KRANOR RIL. Bob Jousma. Dungeons & Dragons
257. L-5 NEWS. L-5 Soc.

258. LAN’S LANTERN. George Laskowski, sf sercon *
259. LAUGHING OSIRIS Qnew series]. Arthur Metzger, sf
260. THE LIBERATED QUARK. M. E. Tyrrell, pub Hampton 

Roads SF Assn
261. LOATHSOME HANDS. John Thiel, miscellaneous *
262. LOCUS. Charles N. Brown, sf news *
263. LOGO. Kevin Hcisthope. sf, pers * '
264. LONDON SF. Elke & Alan Stewart
265. Lorrah, Jean. THE NIGHT OF THE TWIN MOONS. ST fic
266. LUNA MONTHLY. Frank & Ann Dietz, sf sercon
267. MAD ABOUT COMIX. Ken Fickle
268. MAD MOVIES. J. P. Putters, fsy films
269. MAD SCIENTIST’S DIGEST. Brian Eh-rl Brown, sf gen*
270. MAGIRA. Hubert Strassl. pub FOLLOW
271. MALFUNCTION. Pete Presford. pers *
272. MALLORN. Tolkien Soc
273• THE MANY WORLDS OF JACK VANCE. Robert Offutt, Jr.
274. MARK. John Mansfield, pers
275. MATHOM. Houston SF Soc
276. MATRIX. British SF Assn, ed Tom Jones, Andy 

Sawyer; sf gen
277• MAYA. Rob Jackson. sf gen *
278. McCarthy, Brian. A GUIDE TO FANTASY AND SCIENCE 

FICTION PUBLICATIONS, fanzine contents index
279. ME ANNALS. Mike Hamilton, pers *
280. MIDNIGHT MARQUEE. Gary Svehla. films; formerly 

Gore Creatures
281. MIJOK. Cal Johnson, sf gen, pers
282. MINAS TIRITH EVENING-STAR. Philip & Marci Helms, 

pub American Tolkien Soc; includes Appendix *
283. MINDROT. David & Kathy Mruz. animation
284. MONOCHROME NEWSLETTER. Craig Hill
285. MOTOWN MOOSE. Gary Mattingly, pers
286. MOUVANCES. 1’Aube Enclavee. mass media
287. MR. KISS KISS, BANG BANG. Banana Bread Pubns.

James Bond
288. MYTHLORE. Mythopoeic Soc
289. MYTHOLOGIES. Don D’Ammassa. gen *
290. MYTHPRINT. Mythopoeic Soc. fsy sercon
291. N F F F COLLECTOR. Eric Jamborsky. pub Natl Fsy 

Fh.n Federation; sf coll

292. NABU. Ian Maule, faan
293. THE NATIONAL FANTASY FAN. Joanne Burger. pub 

Natl Fsy Fb.n Federation; sf club *
294. NEBULA. Dave Taylor, sf fic
295. THE NEW FORERUNNER. Sydney Univ SF Soc
296. NEW GENESIS. Alan Bray, sf
297. NEW LIBERTARIAN WEEKLY. New Libertarian 

Enterprises, ed Samuel E. Konkin III *
298. NEW VENTURE. Steve Fahnestalk. sf art
299- NEWS FROM BREE. Games and Puzzles, ed Hartley 

Patterson; JRRT *
300. NIEKAS. Ed Meskys. co-eds Sherwood Frazier, Mar­

garet Shepard; sf, fsy gen
301. NIGHTSHADE. Ken Amos, fsy *
302. NOLAZINE. New Orleans SF Assn
303. NOSFAN. Marge Roll, pub New Orleans SF Assn; sf 

club
304. NOTHING IS BUT WHAT IS NOT. Roman Orszanski. sf
305. NOUMENON. Brian Thurogood. sf
306. NYCTALOPS. Harry 0. Morris, fsy *
307. OBLIQUE. Pat Mueller, pers
308. OCTAZINE. Claude Dumont
309. ONCE AND FUTURE WORM. Archie & Beryl Mercer, gen
310. ORMBOOK. John Benson, art
311. OSTARA. Flint Mitchell, ex
312. OZARK FANDOM. Chris Rock, ex, etc
313- PANELOLOGIST. George Barnett, ex *
314. PAPERBACK PARLOUR. Philip Stephensen-Payne. pub 

British SF Assn; sf revs *
315- PAPYRUS CACAMA. Kurt Denkana
316. Parker, Brian. A BIT OF THE OTHER ONE
317. PELF. Dave Hulan & Dave Locke, pers *
318. PERIPHERAL VISIONS. Wally Smart & Pam Sook. gen *
319. PERSONAL NOTES. Richard Harter, pers *
320. PHAEDRUS. Hans-Peter Werner, fsy fic
321. PHASER FIRE. ST Club, Bronx HS of Sci
322. PHOSPHENE. Gil Gaier. pers *

323. PILGRIMAGE. Nelson Bond Soc. sf
324. PINK TERRAPIN. Merf Adamson
325. PIRANHA. Yann Menez. sf gen?
326. PITTSBURGH FAN FORUM. Benjamin Pondexter. pub 

Pittsburgh Comix Club
327. PLACEBO. Moshe Feder, pers?
328. PLANETE. Thomas Stolfa. fsy & detective fic
329- POINT FINAL. Jerome Piroue. pub Club des Swiss 

Fans; sf, gen; text in French
330- Poole, Graham. FREE GROAP. pers
331. POZITRON. T. I. T. club
332. POZITRON NEWSLETTER. TIT Tudomanyos Fkntasztikus/ 

Sf Klub. text in English
333- PRISME. Editions Phase, ex
334. PROCRASTINATION. Darrell Schweitzer, sf gen
335« PROFANITY. Bruce Pelz. pers, sf *
336. THE PROPER BOSKONIAN. Sheila D’Ammassa. sf gen; 

pub New England SF Assn
337• PROTHALLUS. Sarah Prince, pers *
338. PUNK. Dominique Laine, underground ex
339. THE PURPLE OBSCENITY. Clifton Davis, pub Houston 

SF Soc
340. QUANTUM. Arthur Metzger, fsy; co-eds P. Gold, M. 

Streff, D, Carter, A. Curry, K. Lyons *
341. QUARK. Tom Perry, faan
342. THE QUEEN’S HERALD. Michael Jencevice. pub Queen 

to Queen's Three; ST
343. QUICK, CLOSE YOUR EYES!!! Randi Bird & Kim Smith, 

sf
344. RADIX. Ron Rogers, gen *
345« RAGGED READIN’. G. F. Edwards, used books
346. RANTANPIAN. Distri-BD. ex
347. IL RE IN GALLO. Fkbio Calabrese, sercon
348. READOUT POETRY. John R. Woodward, sf/fsy poetry
349« REALLY NASTI. Thorin & Co. pub Natl Assn for ST, 

Inc; club newsletter
350« REFLECTIONS. Western Australia SF Assn
351* REPLAY. Joanne Burger, old radio shows *
352. REQUIEM. Norbert Spehner. sf, fsy sercon; text in 

French *
353« RESOLUTION. Jackie Causgrove, pers *



* 6 *

354. RHUMILLI. Andrew Muir & Alex Muir, fsy
355. RIGEL. Guido Eekhaut. sf
356. RING. Carol Chayne Lewis, miscellaneous *
357. Ringer, Erhard. FANTASY ATLAS, pub FOLLOW
358. RISFZP. Al Gipson, pub Religion in SF Interest 

Group *
359. RISTERIA. Paula Gold, pers, gen
360. Rogow, Roberta. TREXINDEX. pub Star Fleet Prodns; 

ST fanzine contents index *
361. ROCKET'S BLAST—THE COMICOLLECTOR. James Van Hise
362. THE ROGUE RAVEN. Frank Denton, pers *
363. ROTHNIUM. Andy Forgrave & David Hull, sf gen
364. S F ADVERTISER. Derek Rolls
365. S F & F JOURNAL. Don Miller
366. S F & F NEWSLETTER. Don Miller
367. S F COMMENTARY. Bruce Gillespie, sf sercon *
368. S F CONVENTION REGISTER. Erwin Strauss *
369. S F F A N BULLETIN. Jean Milbergue. pub SFFAN; 

sf club *
370. S F MAGAZINE. SFAN
371. S F QUARTERLY. Michael Ward, sercon sf
372. SASSAFRASS 00. J. Kimball, pub Sacramento SF Soc; 

club
373. SAMIZDAT. Jeff Frane. pers?
374. SCHMAAG. Michael Hall, gen *
375. SCIENCE FICTION. ? (Australia)
376. SCIENCE-FICTION COLLECTOR. J. Grant Thiessen
377. SCIENCE FICTION MAGAZINE. Adrieene Hayworth, fic
378. SCIENCE FICTION REVIEW (2nd series). Richard Geis, 

sf gen; formerly The Alien Critic *
379. SCIENTIFRICTION. Mike Glyer. sf gen *
380. SCINTILLATION. Carl Bennett, sf gen *
381. THE SCOTT SUPERSPECTACULAR. Scott Topping, ex
382. SCOTTISHE. Ethel Lindsay, pers, sf revs *
383. SCRIBE. Brian Tawn. gen
384. SCYTALE. Peter Toluzzi. pub Univ of NSW SF Soc
385. SECONDARY GROWTH. Mark M. Keller
386. THE SHADOW LINE. Michael T. Shoemaker, pers
387. SHIKAHR. Richard Robinson. ST
388. SIDDHARTHA. Ian Williams, pers *
389. SIGN OF THE HAMCER. Philip & Marci Helms, fsy *
390. SIMULACRUM. Victoria Vayne. gen *
391. SKUG. Gary Mattingly, pers *
392. SMALL FRIENDLY DOG. Paul & Cas Skelton, pers; 

formerly Inferno *
393. SNAKE. Michel Ruf
394. Snyder, Rod. BILL BRIDGET'S LOCAL UNTEOLOGY ILLUS­

TRATED
395. SOITGOES. Tim C. Marion, pers *
3960 SOUTHERN FANDOM CONFEDERATION BULLETIN. Meade 

Frierson, sf faan newsletter *
397. THE SOUTHERN LIBERTARIAN MESSENGER. John Harlee *
398. SOUTHERN STAR. Rebecca Hoffman. ST?
399. SOUTHWIND. Jessica Firestar, pub SCA Kingdom of 

Athenveldt
400. SPACE AND TIME. Gordon Linzner. sf fic *
4-01. SPACE OUTLOOK. British SF Assn
402. SPACES. Graham Poole
403. THE SPANG BLAH. Jan Howard Finder, sf gen *
404. SPANISH INQUISITION. Suzanne Tompkins & Jerry 

Kaufman, sf faan
406. SPECULATIVE POETRY REVIEW
407. SPELLING ACTION. Harry Lindgren, spelling reform
408. Spelman, Dick. SCIENCE FICTION & FANTASY PUBLISHED 

BY ARKHAM HOUSE, 1939-1976. pub Inst for Specia­
lized Literature

409. SPICY IGUANA TALES. Greg Brown, worldcons
410. SPICY RAT TAILS. Rich Coad, pers *
411. SQUONK. Fred Ramsey, sf, ex, films, gen
412. STANLEY. Cepheid Variable SF Comm
412a. [\itle not known]. Deborah Miller, pub STAR of S 

Carolina; ST club newsletter
413. STAR QUEST. James A. Cox. s&s
414. STAR TREKKIN'. Lee E. Staton, pub ST Revival Assn 

of Kentuckiana
415. STARDATE. Sacramento Valley STAR. ST; ed Terry 

Whittier
416. STARFIRE. Bill Breiding. fsy, sf gen *
417. STARLING. Hank & Lesleigh Lutrell. gen, pop cul­

ture *
418. STARSCOPE. ?. ST
419. STARSONG. James Diederichsen. fsy films
420. Stocks, Dennis. SVANGERSKABSFOREBYGGENDE MIDDEL
421. STOP BREAKING DOWN. Greg Pickersgill. faan
422. STORMBRINGER. Simon Musk, fsy
423. STRANGE DYSTOPIAS. Bill Briimmer. pers, sf *
424. STRIPE. Rollo Treadway & Colin Wilson, ex
425. STULTICIAE LAUS. Darroll Pardoe. pers *
426. SUNCON CONVENTION JOURNAL. Worldcon 35. World- 

con progress report *
427. SUNCON PROGRAM BOOK. Worldcon 35 *
428. SWANCON 1 CYGNETURES
429. SYNAPSE. Taral Wayne MacDonald, pers *
430. TABEBUIAN. Mardee & Dave Jenrette. gen *
431. TALES FROM TEXAS. Bob Wayne & Lewis Shiner, ex, 

sf/fsy news
432. TAN-RU. Thorin & Co. pub Natl Assn for ST, Inc .
433. TANDSTIKKERZEITUNG. Don Markstein. pers *
434. TANGENT. David A. Truesdale, sf gen *
435. TANGENT. British SF Assn, ed Ian Garbutt; fic
436. TARDIS. Geraldine Landen, pub Dr Who Apprec Soc
437. TAU CETI. Larry Dunning. Wargames
438. TENSION APPREHENSION & DISSENSION. Paul G. Walker, 

co-ed John J. Pierce; sf *
439. TERRA. ?
440. TESSERACT. Pat Schmitt & K. W. MacAnn. sf gen; 

pub SF Soc, Univ of Ill Chicago Campus
441. TESSERACT SCIENCE FICTION. Robert T. Garcia, 

semipro sf fic
442. Thiel, John. BISHOP FORTEQUESNE'S HONDURAS EXPE­

DITION. pers *
443. THING COMICS ADVERTISER. Doug Gifford
444. THRUST S F IN REVIEW. Thrust Pubns. ed Doug Fratz*
445. TIGHTBEAM. Lynne Holdom. pub Natl Fsy Fan Fed; 

letters *
446. THE TIME MACHINE. ? (Italy)
447. TIN WOODMAN. Neil Ballantyne
448. TITLE. Donn Brazier, pers, discussion, misc *
449. TOCSIN. Harry & Irene Bell, pers *
450. TOURNAMENTS ILLUMINATED. Soc for Creative Ana­

chronism
451. TRANSYLVANIAN BRAIN SURGERY. ?
452. TRANTOR TIMES. Van Ikin. pub Sydney Univ SF 

Assn; club newsletter
453« TREKSCRIPTS. ST Sector Jacksonville. ST club 

newsletter
454. TRI-SOLAIRES. Claude Scasso. sf
455• TWEEK. Seth McEvoy, co-eds A. Logan, G. Farber, 

P. Hayden; faan *
456. TWILIGHT ZINE. Mass Inst Tech SF Soc. ed Allan 

Wechsler
457. UFOLOGY NOTEBOOK. Allen H. Greenfield, ufos
458. UNIQUE TALES. Ken Krueger
459. UNKNOWN WORLDS. Stephen Elliott, pub World Inves­

tigators of Strange Phenomena
460. UTOPIA UNLIMITED. Brian McCarthy
461. VANISHING POINT. Alan Lankin, gen *
462. VARULVEN. Joseph A. Viglione. horror, rock, films, 

gen
463. VECTOR. British SF Assn, ed Christopher Fowler
464. VERT. Gil Gaier. faan news *
465. VERTIGO. Ed Murray, local faan news, sf/cx
466. VISION ON. Yves Vandezande w
467. VOID. Void Pubns. semipro sf fic; ed Paul Collins*
468. IL VOMBATO. Jan Howard Finder. Aussiecon
469. VOYAGE II. ? (New York). ST
470. W A F L NEWSLETTER. Wayne Keyser, pub Washington 

Area Filmmakers' League
471. WAREHOUSE. D. Gary Grady, pers *
472. WARGAMERS INFORMATION. Flying Buffalo Inc. games 

newsletter
473• WARK. Rosemary Pardoe. fsy
474. WARPED SPACE. Lori Chapek. ST fic
475« WE. Ron Frantz, ex selling; pub We Seal of

Approval; formerly Stan's Weekly Express
476. West, D. SCAB TREK, parody of ST?
477. WHAT'S GOING DOWN? Stu Shiftman, faan *
478. WHISPERS. Stuart Schiff, semipro fsy gen



* 7 *

479. WHO’S WHO IN STAR TREK FANDOM. Kzinti Press
480. WILD FENNEL. Pauline Palmer, gen *
481. WINDHAVEN. Jessica Salmonson. fsy, feminism 
1+82. WOWEEKAZOWIE. Kim Thompson, ex
I+83. WRINKLED SHREW. Graham & Pat Charnock, pers * 
1+81+. X AURIGAE. David Griffin, faan; text in Swedish 
I+85. XENOLITH. Bill Bowers, gen
1+86. XENOPHILE. Nils Harden, ads, book coll *
1+87. YANDRO. Robert & Juanita Coulson, sf gen, revs * 
1+88. YET ANOTHER FANZINE. Mobius
1+89. YGGDRASIL. Melbourne Univ SF Assn, ed Alan

Wilsin & Dennis Callegari; fic
1+90. YIKES. George Erling, sf ex
1+91. ZEALOC. Forlaget Bactrianus
1+92. ZEALOT. Forlaget Bactrianus. ed Ragnar Fyri;

pers; text in English
1+93* ZEPHYR. Trevor Hughes, ex ads
I+9I+0 ZERINZA. Antony Howe. Doctor Who 
1+95. ZEROX. Chris Rock, pers 
1+96. ZYMURGY. Dick Patten, gen *

SUPPLEMENT

None of the titles listed in this section were 
published in 1977. The reasons for their being listed 
are given in the notes. In most cases only the title 
and editor are given.

1+97. ALTERNATIVE FUTURES (THE JOURNAL OF UTOPIAN
STUDIES). Merritt Abrash. nyp

1+98. ATAVACRON. Panama Assn of Trekkies. ST; nyp 
1+99. CHIMAERA. ?. fic; nyp
500. COSMICA. Michael Swan, cp
501. ESCAPE. Charles W. Melvin, nyp
502. FILMS FANTASTIQUES. ?. nyp
503. Finder, Jan Howard. AN AMERICAN GUIDE TO BRITISH

FANDOM AND THE U. K. nyp 
501+. GIGO. Greg Costikyan. sp
505. (title not known). Hickman, pub First Fandom
506. INTEROCITOR. Vacusforg. sf club; nyp
507. IT GOES ON THE SHELF. Ned Brooks, nyp
508. (title not known). Greg Ketter. Rocky Horror

Picture Show
509. KRATOPHANY. Eli Cohen, sp
510. Lorrah, Jean, (title not known), anthology of

ST reprints
511. MALTEC. Club de S-F du Cegep Vanier. sf; text in 

French & English; nyp
512. Meth, Cliff. COMPLAINT GUIDE; ex?; nyp
513. MONDES INSOLITES. Roger Dermee. nyp
514. N1. Daniel Schwab, nyp
515. NIGHTVIEWS. Moon Mullins, nyp
516. (title not known). Robert Teague, pub Nova

Oddyseus; sf; nyp
517. OUTWORLDS. Bill Bowers, sf gen; sp
518. SCIENCE FICTION FIVE YEARLY. Lee Hoffman, sp
519. THE SILVER EEL. Robert P. Barger. Fafhrd & Gray

Mouser; nyp
520. SOUTH OF THE MOON. Lester Boutillier. apa index;

sp
521. STARFIRE. M. David Johnson, sf gen; nyp
522. TRANSMISSION. Robert Teague, pub Nova Oddyseus;

club newsletter; nyp
523. TSCHAI. Patrick & Philippe Bousquet, sp
524. Walker, Keith. ANATOMY OF THE FANZINE PHENOMENA.

nyp

ADDRESSES

When addressing international mail, write the 
name of the country in full, in capital letters, alone 
on the’last line of the address. These abbreviations 
are used here solely to save space.

compiler does not have a current address for that per­
son and would appreciate receiving it.

AG Argentina JM Jamaica
AT Australia LU Luxembourg
AU Austria MX Mexico
BE Belgium NE Netherlands
CN Canada NO Norway
DK Denmark NZ New Zealand
FL Finland PL Poland
FR France PO Portugal
GE Eh.st Germany SA South Africa
GW West Germany SP Spain
HU Hungary SW Sweden
IE Ireland SZ Switzerland
IT Italy UK United Kingdom
JA Japan US United States

Where a name is shown without an address, the

A S F/13 rue d’Ars/57118 Metz/FR
Abramowitz, Alyson/1296 Worcester Rd #2405/Framingham, 

MA 01701/US
Alternative Futures/Human Dimension Ctr RPl/Troy, NY 

12181/US
Ackerman, Forrest/2495 Glendower Ave/Hollywood, CA 

90027/US
Adelaide Univ SF Assn/Union Hse, Univ of Adelaide/ 

N Terrace 5°00/aT
Adamson, Merf/14 St James Cl/Hedon, Hull HU12 8BH/UK 
Ambrose, Michael/9913 Minuteman St/El Paso, TX 79924/US 
Amos, Ken/7005 Bedford Ln/Louisville, KY 40222/US 
Andrus, Reed/1651 E Paulista Wy/Sandy, UT 84070/US 
Angrove, Neville/PO Box 162/West Ryde, NSW 2114/AT 
Arthurs, Bruce/3421 W Poinsettia/Phoenix, AZ 85O29/US 
Aube Enclavee/11 rue Bel Air/57000 Metz/FR 
Australian SF Foundn/POB 4039/Melbourne, Vic 3001/AT 
Bactrianus, Forlaget/Sollvein 37/1370 Asker/NO 
Baines, Marc/12 Leadhell Cres/N Yorks G2 9NG/UK 
Ballantyne, Neil/3214 Spruce Ave/Burlington, ON L7N 1J2 

/CN
Baloune/161 Ontario E/Montreal, PQ H2X 1H5/CN
Banana Bread Pubns/168 Whitman Rd SE/Winter Haven, FL 

3388O/US
Banks, Michael/POB 312/Milford, OH 45I5O/US 
Barger, Robert/POB 8/Evansville, TN 37332/US 
Barnett, George/3 Coleford Brg Rd/Mytchett, Sy 

GU16 6DH/UK
Bamfather, Keith/49 Hillier Rd/Battersea, London 

SW11 6AX/UK
Bartlett, John/401 8th St SE #8/Minneapolis, MN 55414/ 

US
Bates, D & S/355 Kennedy Dr/Putnam, CT O626O/US 
Beatty, Allan/
Beaumont, Chris/153 Hewlett Rd/Cheltenham, Glos 

GL52 6UD/UK
Becker, Marcel/83 rue du Pres Wilson/92300 Levallois/ 

FR
Bell, H & l/9 Lincoln St/Gateshead, Durham NE8 4EE/UK 
Bennett, Carl/POB 8502/Portland, OR 97207/US 
Benson, John/11719 Beaconsfield/Detroit, MI/US 
Biggers, C & S/6045 Summit Wood Dr/Kennesaw, GA 30144/ 

US
Bilsborough, Mark/23 Helliwell Ln/Deepcar, Sheffield 

S30 5QH/UK
Bird, Randi/POB 296/Manhattan, KS 665O2/US
Blaike, Neal/4608 St Nazaire Rd/Pensacola, FL 325O5/US 
Blanc, Bemard/5 Grand Pl Sillans Casc/83690 Salernes/ 

FR
Bledsoe, Michael/8401 Vanna Rd/Biloxi, MS 39532/US 
Bousquet, P & P/44 rue Paul Courteault/33000 Bordeaux/ 

FR



* 8 *

Boutillier, Lester/2726 Castiglione St/New Orleans, LA 
70119/US

Bowden, Denny/917 Tracy/Daytona Bch, FL 32O17/US
Bowers, Bill/2468 Harrison Ave/dncinnatti, OH ^5211/US 
Bracken, Mike/POB 387/0’Fallon, IL 62269/US
Bray, Allan/5 Green Ave/Seaton, SA 5O23/AT
Brazier, Donn/1455 F^-wnvalley Dr/St Louis, MO 63131/US 
Breiding, Bill/ c/o Gary Mattingly (q.v.)
Breiding, Sutton/2760 Sutter St #101/san Francisco, 

GA 9^115/US
Bridges, Dave/130 Valley Rd/Meersbrook, Shef S8 9GA/UK
Bridget, Bill/610 Athens/Etowah, TN 37331/US
British Fsy Soc/
British SF Assn/
Brooks, Ned/713 Paul St/Newport News, VA 236O5/US 
Brown, Brian/16711 Burt Rd #207/Detroit, MI 48219/US 
Brown, Charles/POB 3938/San Francisco, CA 94119/US 
Brown, Greg/767 Monticito/Phoenix, AZ 8528I/US 
Bruimaud, Marc/69 rue des Chenes/87350 Panazol/FR 
Brummer, Bill/c/o 5^-60 S Cornell #3E/Chicago, IL 60615 

/us
Burger, Joanne/55 Blue Bonnet Ct/Lk Jackson, TX 77566 

/US
Bushyager, Linda/161^- Evans Ave/Prospect Pk, PA 19076/ 

US
Cadogan, Allyn/435 Hayes St #38/San Francisco, CA 

9^102/US
Calabrese, Fabio/Via Pisoni 12/Trieste/lT
Caplan, Michael/89 Rameau Dr A/Willowdale, ON

M2H 1T6/CN
Carmody, Larry/POB 1091/New Hyde Pk, NY 11(X+O/US
Carol, Avedon/Ml-09 Woodfield Rd/Kensington, MD 20795/US 
Carson, Lee/3^12 Ruby/Franklin Pk, IL 60131/US 
Garter, Derek/
Causgrove, Jackie/2813 De Mel Ave #2/Louisville, KY 

40214/US
Cepheid Variable SFC/POB 5718/College Sta, TX 77844/US 
Chapek, Lori/557 Cornell/E Lansing, MI 48823/US
Chapman, JeiryA38 W Neptune NIU/DeKalb, IL 6OII5/US 
Charnock, G & P/4 Fletcher Rd/London W4 5AY/UK 
Chattanooga SF Assn/^207 Davis Ln/Chattanooga, TN 

37416/US
Chimaera/POB 3258/Columbus, OH ^-3210/US
Clareson, Tom/Box 3186 Cig of Wooster/Wooster, OH 

44691/US
□Lark, S & R/1U Guston Rd/Vinters Pk ME14 5QL/UK 
Clarke, Susan/6 Bellevue Rd/Faulconbridge, NSW 2776/AT 
Clingan, C C/12A Leah Ct/Oroville, CA 95965/US 
Club de SF du Cegep Vanier/
Coad, Rich/251 Ashbury St #A/San Francisco, CA 9^117/US 
Cockfield, Dave/10 Sanford Wk/New Cross, London SE14/UK 
Cohen, Eli/86-A Grand Ave #L|-D/Elmhurst, NY 11373/US 
Corrick-West, Perri/%SF3, POB 162V^ison, WI 53701/US 
Costikyan, Greg/1675 York Ave/New York, NY 10028/US 
Coulson, R & J/Rt 3/Hartford City, IN U73^8/US 
Cox, Cherie/1040B Harwood Dr/Sumter, SC 29150/US 
Cox, James/ 
Coy, R & R/:
Craig, P Lyle/ 
Curtis, John/
Dallas Area Sci Fsy Soc/2515 Perkins St/Ft Worth, TX 

76IO3/US
D’Ammassa, D & S/19 Angell Dr/E Providence, RI 0291^/US 
Danielson, Garth/26^0 Fillmore Ave NE #1/Minneapolis, 

mn 55^11/us
Dapkus, Jim/POB 73/Coloma, WI 5^930/US
Davis, difton/2600 W Tidwell #701/Houston, TX 77092/US 
Denkana, Kurt/Breite Str 5/2820 Bremen 70/GW
Denney, James/POB 912i+/Fresno, CA 93790/US
Denton, Frank/1465^ 8th Ave SW/Seattle, WA 98166/US 
Dermee, Roger/
Dickinson, Mike/
Diederichsen, James/505 Lyyski St/Sparks, NV 89^31/US 
Dietz, F & a/
DiPrete, John/POB 8214/Cranston, RI 02920/US 
Distri-BD/rue de Namur ^+7/1000 Bruxelles/BE 
Dorey, Alan/20 Hermitage Wds Cres/St Johns, Woking

GU21 1UE/UK
Dubowitz, Flo/POB 22674/Denver, CO 80220/US

Duckworth, Curtis/17 Glencoe Dr/Charlottetown, PEl/CN 
Dumont, Claude/BP 29/Namur 2/BE
Dunning, Larry/46 Holmesdale Rd/w Midland, WA 6066/AT 
Sasthope, Kevin/113 Abbey Rd/Erdington, Birm B23 7QQ/UK 
Edns du Fromage/17 rue d’Odessa/7501^ Paris/FR
Edns l’Oeil de Boeuf/4 rue de L’epargne/03000 Moulins/ 

FR
Edns Phase/cP 45^- succ Pl d'Armes/Montreal, PQ 

H2Y 3H3/CN
Edwards, G F/POB 1461/lawton, OK 73501/US
Eeckhaut, Guido/Diestsestr A bus 1/3000 Leuven/BE 
Elliott, Phil/37 1st Ave/Chelmsford, Essex CM1/UK 
Elliott, Stephen/Rt 2 Box 159/Vina, AL 35593/US 
Erichsen, Kurt/2539 Scottwood Ave/Toledo, OH ^3810/US 
Erling, George/357 Newark Pompton Tpke/Pompton Pins, 

NJ 07W44/US
Everyman Studios/432 S Cascade/Colo Spgs, CO 8O9O3/US 
Fb-hnestalk, Steve/ ’
Fblatoff/3 rue du Marche/95880 Enghien/FR
Fb.lls of Ohio SF Assn/POB 8251/Louisville, KY 40208/US 
Fans of Central Jersey/
Fantastic Worlds of ERBurroughs/
Fantasy Assn/
Fbntoom/
Farber, Gary/602 12th Ave E/Seattle, WA 98102/US 
Fb.ulder, Richard/68 Philip St/Ryde, NSW 2112/AT 
Feder, Moshe/lU2-3^ Booth Mem Ave/Flushing, NY 11355/US 
Fickle, Ken/1317 S 22nd St/Lafayette, IN 47905/US 
Films Fantastiques/7 cite Trevise/75009 Paris/FR 
Finder, J H/POB ^28/Latham, NY 12110/US 
Firestar, Jessica/POB 1332/Los Altos, CA 9^-022/US 
Firth, Andy/185 Osborne Rd/jesmond, N-on-T/UK 
Fitch, Don/3908 Frijo/Covina, CA 91722/US
Florida Inst Tech Soc for SF&F/Box 5597 FIT/Melbourne, 

FL 32901/US
Flying Buffalo, Inc/POB 1467/Scottsdale, AZ 85252/US 
Focus/222 cours de la Libeiation/38000 Grenoble/FR 
Forgrave, Andy/
Fortey, Bryn/46 London St/Newport, Gwent NPT 8DG/UK 
Fortier, Don/POB 306/Kenner, LA 70062/US 
Foster Pubns/POB 6783/San Jose, CA 95I5O/US 
Frane, Jeff/POB 2293/Berkeley, CA 9^702/US 
Frantz, Ron/POB 830/Yukon, OK 73099/US 
Friends of Darkover/POB 72/Berkeley, CA 9U701/US 
Frierson, M & P/POB 9032/Birmingham, AL 35213/US 
Frost, Jean/113 Abbey Rd/Erdington, Birm B23 7QQ/UK 
Furlough, Dan/
G & T Ents/POB 127 Sta T/Toronto, ON M6B 3Z9/CN 
Gaier, Gil/1016 Beech Ave/Torrance, CA 9O5OI/US 
Games & Puzzles/11 Tottenham Ct Rd/London W1A 4XF/UK 
Garcia, Robert/707 S Harvey/Oak Park, IL 6O3OU/US 
Geis, Richard/POB 11408/Portland, OR 97211/US 
Gifford, Doug/15 Bourne Ave/London N14/uK 
Gillespie, Bruce/GPO Box 5195AA/Melbourne, Vic 3001/AT 
Gipson, Al/901 Washington St/Wilmington, DE 19801/US 
Giuseppe, Marciano/via Starrabba’ 22/90126 Villagrazia/

IT
Glyer, Mike/1497^ Osceola St/Sylmar, CA 91>2/US 
Gold, Paula/Rt 2 Box 51A/Beecher, IL 6O4O1/US 
Goorden, Bernard/rue Lebroussart ^1/Bruxelles/BE 
Grady, D Gary/US Navy Public Affairs Ctr/Norfolk, VA 

23511/US
Greenfield, Allen/1399 deBeers Dr #6/Tampa, FL 33612/US 
Gregory, Carol/6^- Elthome Ave/Hanwell, London «

W7 2JN/UK
Griffin, David/8 Woodville Rd/Ealing, Lon W5 2SF/UK
Groth, Gary/POB 292/Riverdale, MD 208*l0/uS 
Haas, W L/Postfach 7/9-09-2 Basel 29/SWITZERLAND 
Hahn, Ken/Rt 5/Auburn, NY 13021/US
Hall, James A/% 286 River Ave #19B/Winnipeg, MB

R3L 0B8/CN
Hall, Michael/8318 90th Ave/Edmonton, AT T5C 1P1/CN 
Hamilton, Mike/16 Madeira Ave/Whitly By, Nhd NE26 1SF/

UK
Hammell, Dale/7500 Bridge St/Richmond, BC V6Y 2S7/CN 
Hansen, Rob/% 7A Lawrence Rd/S Faling, London W5/UK 
Hardin, Nils/POB 9660/st Louis, MO 63122/uS 
Harlee, John/POB 1295/Florence, SC 29501/US 
Harter, Richard/306 Thoreau St/Concord, MA 01792/US



Harvey, Jon M/37 Hawkins Ln/Burton, Staffs DE14 1PT/UK 
Hausruckinger, Herman/Waldschmidstr 41/839 Passau/GW 
Haven, Will/4 Victoria St/Chorley, Lancs PR7 2TX/UK 
Hayworth, Adrienne/6913 Mediterranean/Orlando, FL 

32807/US
Helms, P & M/
Hevelin, Rusty/3023 Old Troy Pke/Dayton, OH 45404/US 
Hickman, Lynn/
Hill, Craig/407 N Calanes #10/Sunnyvale, CA 94086/US 
Hoffman, Lee/350 NW Harbor Blvd/Prt Charlotte, FL 

33950/US
Hoffman, Rebecca/205 Pine/Greer, SC 2965I/US
Holdom, Lynne/POB 5/B°mPton Lks, NJ 07442/US 
Hollis, David/30 N 19th St/Lafayette, IN 47904/US 
Houston SF Soc/8028 Bendell/Houston, TX 77O17/US
Howe, Antony/7 Rosedale Rd/Gordon, NSW 2072/AT 
Hughes, Trevor/POB 6/Wallasey, Mersey L45 4SJ/UK
Hulan, Dave/POB 1403/Costa Mesa, CA 92626/US 
Hunter, Barry/8 Wakefield Pl/Rome, GA 3O161/US
Ikin, Van/Dept of English/Sydney Univ, NSW 2006/aT 
Inti Wizard of Oz Club/POB 95/Kinderhook, IL 62345/US 
Inst for Specialized Literature/
Jackson, Fred/70 Illinois/Pontiac, MI 48053/US
Jackson, Robert/8 Lavendar Rd/W Ewell, Sy KT19 9EB/UK 
Jacobs, Mark/Mills Crs Rd/Staatsburg, NY I258O/US 
Jamborsky, Eric/POB 358/Harriman, TN 37748/US 
Jarog, Dennis/7325 W Howard/Chicago, IL 60648/US 
Jeeves, Terry/230 Bannerdale Rd/Sheffield Sil 9FE/UK 
Jencevice, Michael/2926 W Palmer St/Chicago, IL 60647/

US
Jenrette, D & M/POB 680741/Miami, FL 33168/US
Johansen, KLaus/Vollsmose Alle 104-6/5240 Odense No/DK 
Johnson, Cal/803 N 37th Ave/Corsicana, TX 75H°/US 
Johnson, M David/^ POB 485/Glenview, IL 60025/US 
Jones, Chris/St Ivy, North Rd/Queensborough, Kent/UK 
Jones, Steve/
Josenhans, Ken/E Holmes Hall #367/E Lansing, MI 48824/US 
Jousma, Bob/2202 Francis/Grnd Rapids, MI 495O7/US
Judges Guild/POB 773/Uecatur, IL 62525/US
Keller, Mark/101 S Angell St/Providence, RI 02906/US 
Kemball-Cook, Jessica/10 Breakspears Rd/London SE4 IUD 

/UK
Ketter, Greg/1163 Matilda/St Paul, MN 55H7/US
Keyser, Wayne/POB 6475/Washington, DC 20009/US 
Kimball, j/559 Alden Wy/Sacramento, CA 95815/US
Knobloch, Rick/POB 108/Fincastle, VA 24090/US
Knox, Peter/POB 225/Randwick, NSW 2031/AT 
Koenig, John/POB 1023/Midland, MI 48640/US
Koman, VictoiVPOB 91/Long Beach, CA 90801/US
Krueger, Ken/
Kurman, Mike/
Kzinti Press/POB 8554/Toledo, OH 43623/US
L—5 Soc/1620 N Park Ave/Tucson, AZ 85719/US
Laine, Dominique/6 rue de Namur/37100 Tours/FR 
Landen, Geraldine/
Lankin, Alan/225 S Melville St/Philadelphia, PA 19139/ 

US
Larkin, Gorxion/113A High St/Wh its table, Kent CT 5 1AY/UK 
Laskowski, George/47 Valley Wy/Bloomfield His, MI 

48013/US
Lee, Johnny/3705 Cedar Hill/Houston, TX 77093/US
Lewis, Carol C/% 5853 Houston/W Lafayette, IN 47906/US 
Lewis Carroll Soc/
Lindgren, Harry/40 McKinlay St/Narrabundah, ACT 2604/AT 
Lindsay, Eric/6 Hillcrest Ave/Faulconbridge, NSW 2776/

AT
Lindsay, Ethel/69 Barry Rd/Carnoustie, Angus DD7 7QQ/UK 
Linzner, Gordon/138 W 70th St #4B/New York, NY 10023/US 
Looker, Ann/
Lorrah, Jean/301 S 15th St/Murray, KY 42071/US
Los Angeles SF Assn/11513 Burbank Blvd/N Hollywood, CA 

91601/us
Lutrell, Hank/% 2619 Monroe St/Madison, WI 53711/US 
MacDonald, Taral/415 Willowdale #1812/Willowdale, ON

M2N 5B4/CN
Mansfield, John/240 Brittany Dr #410/ottawa, ON/CN 
Marcinko, B-D/47 Crater Ave/wharton, NJ O7885/US 
Marion, Tim/% 2032 Cross Bronx Expy/Bronx, NY 10472/US 
Markstein, Don/8208 E Vista Dr/Scottsdale, AZ 85253/US

Mass Inst Tech SF Soc/84 Massachusetts Ave #W20-421/ 
Cambridge, MA 02139/US

Matheson, Alan/12 Iangwell Cres/Wick, Caithness/UK 
Mattingly, Gary/POB 6907/San Francisco, CA 94101/US 
Matzye, Al/
McCarthy, Brian/
McCrossen, Jan/166 Western Ave/Albany, NY 12203/US 
McEvoy, Seth/POB 268/e Iansing, MI 48906/US
McGarry, Mark/POB 967/New Haven, CT O65O4/US
McHaney, Dennis/3970 Carter/Memphis, TN 38122/US
Melbourne Univ SF Assn/Box 106 Union Bldg MU/ 

Parkville, Vic 3O52/AT
Melvin, Charles/1310C 17th Ave S/Birmingham, AL 35205/ 

US
Menez, Yann/9 rue Joubert/Paris 9/FR
Mercer, A & B/21 Trenethick Pk/Helston, Cornwall 

TR13 8LH/UK
Merkel, David/POB 488/Lawrence, KS 66044/US
Meskys, Ed/351 Elm St/Lakeport, NH 03246/US
Meth, Cliff/21 Wenonah Ave/Rockaway, NJ O7866/US
Metzger, Arthur/
Middleton, Margaret/POB 9911/Little Rock, AR 72219/US 
Milbergue, Jean/
Miller, Deborah/782 Leonard St/Spartanburg, SC 29303/US 
Miller, Don/12315 Judson Rd/Wheaton, MD 20906/uS 
Mitchell, Flint/7331 Terri Robyn/st Louis, M0 63129/US 
Mobius/16 15th St NE/Atlanta, GA 3O3O9/US
Morgan, Tim/Rt 3 Box 208/Phil Campbell, AL 35581/US
Morris, Harry/500 Wellesley SE/Albuquerque, NM 87106/uS 
Moyer, David/502 Packer Hall/University Pk, PA 16802/US 
Mruz, D & K/3112 Holmes Ave S/Minneapolis, MN 55^08/US 
Mueller, Pat/POB 1072/Phoenix, AZ 85OOI/US
Muir, Alex/11 Dryburgh Gdns/Glasgow G20 6BT/UK
Muir, Andrew/stratharde Ctg/Gartocham, Dunbartons/UK 
Mullins, Moon/4813 Montecute St/Raleigh, NC 276O6/US 
Murray, Ed/2540 Chapel Hill Rd/Durham, NC 27707/US 
Musk, Simon/7 Wunford Mt/w Park, Leeds LS16 6JH/UK 
Mythopoeic Soc/^OB 4671/Whittier, CA 9O6O7/US 
Nabu/
Nameless Order of R’lyeh/POB 33724/Raleigh, NC 27606/us 
Natl Fsy Fan Fed/% Rt 2 Box 272/Heiskell, TN 37754/US 
Nederlands Contactcentrum voor SF/Soptvogellaan 45A/ 

Den Haag/NE
Nelson Bond Soc/POB 1367/Salem, VA 24153/US
New England SF Assn/POB G, MIT Br/Cambridge, MA 02139/ 

US
New Libertarian Ents/POB 1748/Long Beach, CA 90801/US 
New Orleans SF Assn/
Nichols, John/pOB 1906/Suffolk, VA 23434/uS 
Northwest SF Soc/POB 24207/Seattle, WA 98124/US 
Nostalgia Giaphics/3610 Pearson/Memphis, TN 38118/US 
Offutt, Robert/484H White Oak/Pinson, AL 35126/US 
Orszanski, Roman/55 Ways Rd/Hampstead Gdns, SA 5O86/AT 
Ouellette, Michel/cP 1312 succ H/Montreal, PQ H3G 2N3/ 

CN
Owen, John/
Palmer, Pauline/2510 48th St/Bellingham, WA 98225/US 
Palmer, Ray/
Panama Assn of Trekkies/POB 10282/Panama, FL 32401/US 
Pardoe, D & R/38 Sandown Ln #2/Liverpool LI 5 4HU/UK 
Parker, Brian/
Parry, Mike/15 Nealden St/Stockwell, Lon SW9 9QX/UK 
Parsons, David/POB 832/Pompano, FL 33061/US 
Patten, Dick/POB 12057/Albuquerque, NM 87IO5/US 
Patten, Fred/11863 W Jefferson Blvd/Culver Cy, CA 

90230/US
Patterson, David/4 Copeland Dr/Comber, Down BT23 5JJ/UK 
Paxton, Russell/1649 Sunset Ave/Salem, VA 24153/US 
Pelz, Bruce/15931 Kalisher St/Granada His, CA 91344/US 
Perry, Tom/POB 6/Lk Mohegan, NY IO547/US
Pickersgill, Greg/4 Lothair Rd/s Ealing, Lon W5/UK 
Piroue, Jerome/86B rte de Florissand/1206 Geneve/SZ 
Planque, J-P/12 rue Boyer/75020 Paris/FR
Pondexter, Benjamin/827 Anaheim St/Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

/us
Poole, Graham/23 Russet Rd/cheltenham GL5I 7LN/UK 
Porter, Andrew/POB 4175/New York, NY IOI63/US
Presford, Pete/2 Maxwell Cl/Buckley, Clwyd/UK
Prince, Sarah/1902 4th Ave S #7B/Minneapolis, MN 55404



* 10 *

Proctor, Charlotte/
Putters, J p/248 Blvd de Stalingrad/94500 Champigny/FR 
Raleigh Comics/Rt 2 Box I85A/Absecon, NJ 08201/US 
Ramsey, Fred/622C W Beaver Ave/State Cig, PA 16801/US 
Rhode Is SF Assn/168 Rhode Is Ave/Pawtucket, RI 02860/

US
Richards, Anthony/% 91 Maplin Wy/Thorpe Bay, Essex/UK 
Ringer, Erhard/Bichlnweg 18A/6370 Kitzbuhel/AU 
Rippington, Geoff/6 Rutland Gdns/Birchington, Kent/UK 
Ritz, Paul/4031 Royer Rd #B215/Toledo, OH 43623/US 
Roberts, Peter/18 Westwood Coffen/Starcross, Nr

Exeter, Devon/UK
Robinson, Richard/POB 172/Dardanelle, AR 728>/US
Rock, Chris/Rt 2 Box 265/Mountain Grv, MO 65711/US 
Rogers, Ron/POB 774/Christiansburg, VA 24073/uS
Roll, Marge/4638 Dreux Ave/New Orleans, LA 70126/US 
Rolls, Derek/
Romm, DavE/
Rouveyrol, Jacques/St Exupery Leo Lagrange/51100 Reims 

/FR
Ruf, Michel/140 rue Charles Gounod/54500 Vandoeuvre/FR 
S F A N/ltalielei 84/2000 Antwerpen/BE
Saakvitne, Jostein/Fagersvagen 19D/5032 Minde 676/NO 
Salmonson, Jessica/POB 5688 Univ Sta/Seattle, WA 98IO5

/US
Sandercock, Alan/44 Glen Rd #1009/Hamilton, ON

L8S 4N2/CN
Say, Daniel/POB 65583/Vancouver, BC V5N 5K5/CN
Scasso, Claude/6 rue Therese/93700 Drancy/FR
Schiff, Stuart/Box 1492W, Azalea St/Browns Mills, NJ 

O8OI5/US
Schlokoff, Alain/
Schropf, Franz/Am Bramerhof 14/8390 Passau/GW
Schwab, Daniel/16 Berkley Ln/Scarsdale, NY IO583/US 
Schweitzer, Darrell/113 Deepdale Rd/Strafford, PA 19087 

/US
Scialis, Anthony/1100 Cutspring Rd/Stratford, CI 064-97 

/US
Science Fiction/
Sci Fic Soc, Univ Ill Chicago Campus/Rm 519 Circle Ctr, 

UICC/Chicago, IL 60607/US
Scithers, George/
Sharpe, Mark/
Shaw, Bob/3 Braddyl Ter/Ulverston, Cum LA12 ODH/UK
Shiftman, Stu/19 Broadway Ter #1D/New York, NY 10040/US 
Shoemaker, Greg/3235 Collingswood Blvd/Toledo, OH 43610 

/us
Shoemaker, Michael/2123 N Eb-rly St/Alexandria, VA 

22302/US
Shorb, Terry/Northwest Comm Clg/Powell, WY 82435/US 
Singer, John/3590 Arthur Ct #1/Boulder, CO 8O3O2/US 
Skelton, P & c/25 Bowland Cl/Offerton, Ches SK2 5NW/UK 
Skinn, Dez/3 Lewisham Wy/Newcross, London SE14/UK
Smart, Wally/4450 Lakeshore Rd/Morristree, MI 4966O/US 
Smith, Guy/Wain Hse, Black Hl/Clinton, Craven Arms,

Shrops SY7 O5D/UK
Smith, Jeffrey/1339 Weldon Ave/Baltimore, MD 21211/US
Smith, Kevin/10 Cleves Ct St Marks Hl/Surbiton, Sy

KT6 4PS/UK
Smith, Nigel/30 Marlborough Rd/Dorking, Sy RH4 2DJ/UK 
Snyder, Rod/3600 Ripple Crk Dr/Austin, TX 78746/US 
Soc for Creative Anachronism/
Soc for Furtherance of Study of Fsy & SF/POB 1624/ 

Madison, WI 53701/US
Sommerkamp, Bobby/1803 Bayou Grande Blvd NE/St Peter­

sburg, FL 33703/US
Spagnola, Greg/1225 Boissevain Ave/Norfolk, VA 235O7/US 
Speculative Poetry Rev/30 Pleasant St/Nantucket Is,

MA 02554/US
Spehner, Norbert/1085 rue St-Jean/Longueuil, PQ 

J4H 2Z3/CN
Star Base of Baton Rouge/POB 53220/Baton Rouge, LA 

70805/US
Star Fleet Prodns/82 Pierrepont St #5D/Brooklyn, NY 

11201/US
Star Trek Club, Bronx HS of Science/
Star Trek Sector Jacksonville/pOB 5741/Jacksonville,

FL 32207/US

Staton, Lee/701 Camden Ct #51/Clarksville, IN 47130/US 
Stephenson-Payne, P/% POB 3238/johannesburg 2000/SA 
Stewart, E & a/81 Albert Rd/Walthamstow, Lon E17 7PT/UK 
Stocks, Dennis/
Stoelting, Wally/132 Harriet/Coloma, MI 49O38/US
Stolfa, Thomas/BP 2O/5765O Fontjoy/FR
Strahan, David/Cox Rrm, Boxford/Nr Colchester CO6 5JG/ 

UK
Strassl, Hubert/Postfach 10/8101 Unterammergau/GW
Strauss, Erwin/9850 Fairfax Sq #232/Fairfax, VA 22031/ 

US
Sucharitkul, S/38I5 Whispering Ln/Falls Church, VA 

22041/US
Sutton, David/194 Station Rd/Kings Heath, Birm B14 7TE 

/UK
Svehla, Gary/5906 Kavon Ave/Baltimore, MD 21206/US
Swan, Michael/461 Beverly Gdns Dr/Metairie, LA 70001/uS 
Swancon/
Sydney Univ SF Assn/Box 249 Holme Bldg/Sydney Univ, NSW 

2006/AT
Sydney Univ Tolkien Soc/Box 272 Wentworth/Sydney Univ, 

NSW 2006/AT
TIT Tudomanyos Fb,n-SF/Bockskay ut 31/1113 Budapest/HU 
Tawn, Brian/29 Cordon St/Wisbech, Cambs PE13 2LW/UK 
Taylor, Dave/15 Alwyn Gdns/Upton-by-Chester, Ches/UK 
Taylor, Pat/3720 Jefferson St/Kansas City, MO 64111/uS 
Teague, Robert/1900 day Ave/Panama City, FL 32401/US 
Terra/Postbus 3997/Amsterdam/NE
Thiel, John/30 N 19th St/Lafayette, IN 47904/US
Thiessen, J Grant/943 Maplecroft Rd SE/Calgary, AT

T2J 1W9/CN
Thompson, Kim/196 W Haviland Ln/stamfod, CT O69O3/US 
Thorin & Co/1846 Bundy St/Scranton, PA I85O8/US 
Thornhill, I m/343 E 19th #1B/Minneapolis, MN 55404/US 
Thrust Pubns/11919 Barrel Cooper Ct/Reston, VA 22091/US 
Thurogood, Brian/Wilma Rd, Ostend/Waiheke Is Hauraki

Gulf/NZ
Time Machine/
Tolkien Soc/11 Regal Wy/Harrow HA3 ORZ/UK
Toluzzi, Peter/POB K471/Haymarket, NSW 2000/AT
Tompkins, Suzanne/303 16th Ave E #102/Seattle, WA 

98112/US
Topping, Scott/Rt 3 Twin LkyDowagiac, MI 49047/US 
Transylvanian Brain Surgery/
Treacy, Joe/1225 Boissevain Ave/Norfolk, VA 23507/US 
Treadway, Rollo/POB 47-385/Ponsonby, Auckland/NZ
Tremayne, Hunter/39 Longberrys, Child Hl/Cricklewd Ln, 

London NW2 2TE/UK
Truesdale, David/7627 Bannister Rd/Kansas City, MO 

64134/US
Tyrrell, Mary/414 Winterhaven Dr/Newport News, VA 

23606/US
Univ Md SF Soc/3914 10th St NE #4/Washington, DC 20017 

/US
Urbanek, Herman/Auflage 250/Erscheinungsort/GW 
Vacusforg/
Valery, Francis/BP 06/33620 Cavignac/FR
Van Genechten, Jan/Lintsesteenweg 95/25^0 Hove/BE
Van Hise, James/10885 Parkdale Ave/San Diego, CA 

92126/US
Van Toom, Kees/Oleanderstr 49B/3025 Rotterdam/NE 
Vandezande, Yves/Ridderstr 262 bus 21/3000 Leuven/BE 
Vast Whizzbang Org/594 Markham St/Toronto, ON M6G 2L8/.

CN
Vayne, Victoria/POB 156 Sta D/Toronto, ON M6P 3J8/CN
Vereschagin, David/9104 99th St #6/Edmonton, AT

T6E 3V8/CN
Veripapa, Frank/POB 647/Freeport, NY II52O/US
Viglione, Joseph/Ultrabox 83, Tufts Univ Br/Medford,

MA 02153/US
Void Pubns/POB 66/St Kilda, Vic 3182/AT
Vooreh, Rob/Hooge Rijndijk 14A/Lieden/BE
Voyage II/
Vondezande, Yves/Ridderstr 262 bus 21/3000 Leuven/BE
Wagner, William C/POB 108/Glenolden, PA I9O36/US
Walker, Keith/2 Daisy Bnk Quemmore Rd/lancaster, 

Lancs/UK



* 11 *

Walker, Paul/128 Montgomery St/Bloomfield, NJ O7OO3/US
Ward, Michael/POB 1496/Cupertino, CA 95014/US
Weinstein, Elst/2433 Ia-clede Sta Rd #10/Maplewood, MO 

63143/US
Werner, H-P/Rt 3 Box 193/Richland Ctr, WI 535,81/US
West, D/48 Norman St/Bingley, W Yks BD16 4JT/UK
Western Australia SF Assn/GPO Box N1060/Perth, WA 

6001/AT
Whitaker, Robert/POB 10205/Wilmington, DE I985O/US
Whitcomb, Bill/1515 Argonne Rd/Tallahassee, FL 32303/US
Whittier, Terry/2265 McLaughlin Ave #3/San Jose, CA 

95122/US
Williams, Ian/6 Greta Ter Chester Rd/Sunderland, T&W 

SR4 7Ry UK
Wood, Susan/

Woodward, John/4010 Underwood St/Hyattsville, MD 20782 
/us

Zilber, Jay/226 E 85th St #7/New York, NY 10028/US
Zuhl, Ben/7660 N Sheridan Rd/Chicago, IL 60625/US

INDEX

ASF 225 
Abramowitz, Alyson L 15 
Abrash, Merritt 4-97 
Ackerman, Forrest J 2 
Adelaide Univ SF Assn 5 
Adamson, Merf 324 
Alien Critic 378 
Alternative Futures 497 
Amazine Stories 87 
Amazing Forries 2 
Ambrose, Michael E 3° 
American Guide to British

Fkndom & the U K 5^3 
American Tolkien Soc27»282 
Amos, Ken 301
Anatomy of the Fanzine

Phenomena 524
And Lo, God Made Rotsler

for Duff 81
Andrus, Reed 217
Angove, Neville 110,150
Appendix 282
Art & Story 8
Arthurs, Bruce D 34
Ashby, Don 227
Atavacron 498
Atlanta SF Club 38
l’Aube En clavee 286
Australian SF Foundn 227
Bactrianus, Forlaget

24,4-91,492
Baines, Marc 94
Ballantyne, Neil 447
Baloune 44
Baltimore SF Soc 73
Banana Bread Pubns 287
Banks, Michael A 89
Barger, Robert P 519
Barnett, George 313
Barnfather, Keith 83
Bartlett, John 127
Bates, D & S 60
Beatty, Allan 28
Beaumont, Chris 66
Becker, Marcel 156
Bell, Harry & Irene 449
Bennett, Carl 380
Bennett, Gregory 219k
Benson, John 310
Biggers, C & S 38,203
Bill Bridget's Local Unte-

ology Illustrated 394
Bilsborough, Mark 102
Bird, Randi 343
Bishop Fortequesne‘s Hon-

duras Expedition 442

Blaikie, Neal 152
Blake, Mike 199
Blanc, Bernard 12
Bledsoe, Michael P 186 
Blows, Gordon 4-36
Bogstad, Janice 239
Bousquet, P & P 523
Boutillier, Lester 520 
Bowden, Denny 214
Bowers, Bill 485,517
Blacken, Mike 255
Bray, Allan 296
Brazier, Donn 448
Break Through in Grey Room 

80 
Breen, Walter 116
Breiding, Bill 416
Breiding, G Sutton 67,139 
Bridges, Dave 68
Bridget, Bill 69,70,187 
British Fsy Soc 43,71,11^ 
British SF Assn

254,276,31^,^01,435,^63 
Brooks, Ned 231,507
Brown, Brian Eh-rl 269
Brown, Charles N 262
Brown, Greg 409
Bruimaud, Marc 77
Brummer, Bill 423
Bryan, Ted 116
Burger, Joanne

137,197,219e,293,351 
Bushyager, Linda 237,250 
Cadogan, Allyn 206
Calabrese, Fabio 3^7
Callegari, Dennis 489
Caplan, Michael 248
Capsule Reviews 219e
Ch-rmody, Larry 158
Carol, Avedon 229
Carson, Lee 80
Carter, Derek 81
Carter, Don 340
Causgrove, Jackie 128,353 
Cepheid Variable SFC 412 
Chapek, Lori 474
Chapman, Jerry 10
Charnock, Graham & Pat 483 
Chattanooga SF Assn 85 
Chatter 246
Cheltenham SF Group 402 
Chimaera 499
Church of Herbangelism219b 
Clareson, Tom 162
Clark, Stuart & Rosie 144 
Clarke, Susan 117,195 
dingan, C C 131
Club de SF du Cegep Vanier

511 
dub des Swiss Fbns 329 
Coad, Rich 410 
Cockfield, Dave 40 
Cohen, Eli 90,509 
Collins, Paul 467 
Complaint Guide 512 
Conrpleat Sgt Thursby 122 
Corrcrist 90 
Corrick-West, Perri 98,99 
Cosmica 500 
Costikyan, Greg 100,504 
Coulson, R & J 125,487 
Cox, Cherie 220 
Cox, James A 413 
Coy, Rick & Ruth 189 
Craig, P Lyle 161 
Crawford, Jim 210 
Curley, Charles 297 
Curry, Allen 340 
Curtis, John 56 
Dallas Area Sci Fsy Soc431 
D'Ammassa, D & S 289,336 
Danielson, Garth 65,113 
Dapkus, Jim 59 
Davis, difton 339 
Deb Drops In 68 
Delap, Richard 121 
Denkana, Kurt 315 
Denney, James D 8 
Denton, Frank 35,362 
Dermee, Roger 219f,513 
Dickinson, Mike 46 
Diederichsen, James 419 
Dietz, Frank & Ann 266 
DiPrete, John 58 
Distri-BD 346 
Dr Who Appreciation S00436
Dorey, Alan 57 
Down Under Fbn Fund 136 
Dubowitz, Flo 130 
Duckworth, Curtis 138 
Dumont, daude 308 
Dunning, larry 437 
Duplicating Notes 243 
Easthope, Kevin 263 
Edgell, Steve 93 
Editions du Fromage 140 
Editions l'Oeil de Boeuf 1 
Editions Phase 333 
Edwards, G F 3^5 
Eeckhaut, Guido 355 
Elliott, Phil 142 
Elliott, Stephen 459 
Erichsen, Kurt 147 
Erling, George 490 
Escape 501 
Everyman Studios 160 
Jb.hnestalk, Steve 298 
Fb,latoff 33,164 
Falls of the Ohio SF Assn

75 
Jb.ns of Central. Jersey 169 
Jh-ntastic Worlds of Edgar

Rice Burroughs 173 
Fantasy Assn 145,171 
Fantasy Atlas 357 
Fanthology ’75 34 
Fbntoom 181 
Fb.rber, Gary 134,455 
Faulder, Richard 194 
Feder, Moshe 327 
Fellowship of the Lords of

Lands of Wonder
32,177,191,270,357 

Fickle, Ken 267 
Films Fbntastiques 502 
Finder, J H 403,468,503 
Firestar, Jessica 399

First Fandom 193,505
First Order of Jedi

Knights 192
Firth, Andy 188
Fisher, Jane 224
Fitch, Don 201
Florida Inst Tech SF Soc

95 
Flying Buffalo Inc 472
Focus 190
Forgrave, Andy 363
Forlaget Bactrianus

24,491,492 
Fortey, Bryn 4
Fortier, Don 112
Foster Pubns 210
Fowler, Christopher 463
Frane, Jeff 219,373
Franke, Jackie 128
Frantz, Ron 475
Fratz, Doug 444
Frazier, Sherwood 300
Free Groap 330
Friends of Darkover 116
Friends of Darkover News­

letter 116
Frierson, M & P 200,396
Frost, Jean 233
Fruitti, Tony 91
Furlough, Dan 202
Fyri, Ragnar 24,491,492 
G & T Enterprises 91
Gaier, Gil 216,322,464 
Gaisbauer, Gustav 177
Games and Puzzles 299
Garbutt, Ian 435
Garcia, Robert T 441
Geis, Richard E 378
Gersham's Journals 67
Gifford, Doug 443
Gigo 504
Gillespie, Bruce 367
Gipson, Al 358
Giuseppe, Marciano 37
Glicksohn, Mike 81
Glyer, Mike 379
Gold, Paula 340,359
Goodacre, Selwyn 232
Goorden, Bernard 221
Gore Creatures 280
Grady, D Gary 471
Greenfield, Allen H 457
Gregory, Carol 209
Griffin, David 7,484
Groth, Gary . 92
Gruppo Siciliano Fbntasia

Speculativa 37
Guide to Fsy/SF Pubns 278 
Guyote, J M R 225
Haas, W L 74,86,159,245
Hahn, Ken 242
Hall, James A 234
Hall, Michael 374
Hamilton, Mike 279
Hammell, Dale 97
Hampton Roads SF Assn 260 
Hansen, Rob 149
Hardin, Nils 486
Harlee, John T 397
Harter, Richard 319
Harvey, Jon M 105
Hausruckinger, Herman 191 
Haven, Will 51
Hayden, Patrick 455
Hayworth, Adrienne 377
Helms, Marci & Philip

27,219a,282,389 
Henderson, George 78
Here & There Again 219a



* 12 *

International Fh-ndom Infl­

Hevelin, Rusty 136
Hickman, Lynn A 193.505
Hill, Craig J 241,284
Hoffman, Lee 518
Hoffman, Rebecca 398
Holdom, Lynne 445,219e
Hollis, David R Jr 235
Houston SF Society 339,275
Howe, Antony 494
Hubris 123
Hughes, Trevor 493
Hulan, Dave 317
Hull, David 363
Hunter, Barry R 49
Hyborian Legion 23
Iguanacon 222,409
Ikin, Van 148,452
Imagery 123
Inferno 392
Institute for Specialized

Literature 408

ation Control Club 220 
Inti Wizard, of Oz Club 50 
Interocitor 5^6 
It Goes on the Shelf 507 
Jackson, Fred III 236 
Jackson, Robert 237,277 
Jacobs, Mark 36,238 
Jamborsky, Eric 291 
Jarog, Dennis 107 
Jeeves, Terry 154,243 
Jencevice, Michael 342 
Jenrette, Dave & Mardee430 
Johansen, Klaus 219j 
John Thiel Review 202 
Johnson, Andrew 252 
Johnson, Cal 281 
Johnson, M David 521 
Jones, Chris 64 
Jones, Steve 114 
Jones, Tom 276 
Josenhans, Ken 246 
Jousma, Bob 256 
Joy, Dan 168 
Judges Guild 249 
Kansas City SF/F Soc 76 
Kaufman, Jerry 404 
Keller, Mark M 385 
Kemball-Cook, Jessica 21 
Ketter, Greg 5O8 
Keyser, Wayne 470 
Kimball, J 372 
Knobloch, Rick 16,244 
Knox, Peter 61 
Koenig, John M 101 
Koman, Victor 192 
Konkin, Samuel E III 297 
Kratophany 509 
Krueger, Ken 458 
Kurman, Mike 73 
Kyger, Tim 222 
Kzinti Press 479 
L-5 Society 257 
Laine, Dominique 17,39,338 
Lakeside Pubns 219d 
Lambert, Kim I63 
Landen, Geraldine 436 
Lankin, Alan 461 
Larkin, Gordon 43,71 
Laskowski, George 258 
Last Round-Up for an Old

Ranger 69 
Lee, Johnny I37 
Leeds Univ Union SF Soc 56 
Lewis, Carol Chayne 356 
Lewis Carroll Soc 45,232 
Lindgren, Harry 407 
Lindsay, Eric B 205

Lindsay, Ethel 382
Linzner, Gordon 400
Little Dictionary of Terms

Used by SF Fans 237
Locke, Dave 317
Loco 187
Logan, Annelaurie 455
Looker, Ann 14,120
Lorrah, Jean 265,510
Los Angeles SF Soc 118,193 
Lost Queen Press 340
Lucas, Ric 213
Luttrell, Hank 367,417 
Lyons, Kitty 340
MacAnh, K W 440
MacDonald, Taral Wayne 

123,429 
Maltec 511
Mansfield, John 274
Marcinko, Bill-Dale 6
Marion, Tim C 395
Markstein, Don 433
Marler, Chris 36
Massachusetts Inst Tech

SF Soc 456
Matheson, Alan 93
Matthews, John 142
Mattingly, Gary S 285,391 
Matzye, Al 62
McCarthy, Brian 278,460 
McCormack, Shayne 194
McCrossen, Jan 19
McEvoy, Seth 455
McGarry, Mark J 146
McHaney, Dennis 219g
Melbourne Univ SF Assn 489 
Melvin, Charles Wayne 501 
Menez, Yann 325
Mercer, Archie & Beryl 309 
Merkel, David C I53
Meskys, Ed 300
Meth, Cliff 165,512
Metzger, Arthur 259,340 
Michaelides, David 248 
Middlemiss, Perry 5
Middleton, Margaret 31 
Milbergue, Jean 369
Miller, Deborah 412a
Miller, Don 247,365,366 
Minas Tirith Evening Star

27
Mississippi Gulf Coast SF

Association 186
Mitchell, Flint 3H
Mobius 488
Mondes Insolites 513
Montgomerie, Lee 46
Mooney, Brian 114
Morgan, Tim 196
Morris, Harry 0 306
Moss in the North Side 90
Moyer, David 54
Mruz, David & Kathy 283
Mueller, Pat 41,307
Muir, Andrew & Alex 354
Mullins, Moon 515
Murray, Ed 465
Musk, Simon 422
Mythopoeic Soc 288,290
N1 514
Nabu 292
Nameless Order of R'lyeh

224
National Assn for Star

Trek Inc 349,432
National Fsy Fan Federa­

tion 155,291,293,445
National Organization for

Tolkien 11,88

Nederlands Contactcentrum 
voor SF 219c

Nelson Bond Soc 244,323 
Nerdwarks 236
New England SF Assn226,336 
New Libertarian Ents 297 
New Orleans SF Assn302,303 
Nibwin 3°4
Nichols, John 48
Night of the Twin Moons265 
Nightviews 515
Northwest SF Society 219k 
Nostalgia Graphics 1?6 
Nova Oddyseus 516,522
Offutt, Robert Jr 273 
Olshevsky, George 91
Orszanski, Roman 304
Ouellette, Michel 42
Outremere 123
Outworlds 517
Owen, John D 103
Palmer, Pauline 480
Palmer, Ray 198
Panama Assn of Trekkies498 
Pardoe, Darroll 425
Pardoe, Rosemary 473
Parker, Brian 316
Parry, Mike 228
Parsons, David 180
Patten, Dick 496
Patten, Fred 121
Patterson, Bill 222
Patterson, David 109
Patterson, Hartley 299
Paxton, Russell 20
Pelz, Bruce 335
Pemmy Dreadful 78
Perry, Tom 341
Pickersgill, Greg 421
Pierce, John J 438
Piroue, Jerome 329
Pittsburgh Fan Forum 326
Planque, Jean-Pierre 124
Pondexter, Benjamin 326
Poole, Graham R

108,212,330,402 
Porter, Andrew 13
Presford, Pete E 47,271
Prince, Sarah 337
Proctor, Charlotte 230 
Putters, J P 268
Queen to Queen's Three 342 
Raleigh Comics 18
Ramsey, Fred 411
Religion in SF Interest

Group 358
Rhode Island SF Assn 199 
Richards, Anthony 82
Ringer, Erhard 357
Rippington, Geoff 29
Ritz, Paul S 175
Roberts, Peter 72,87
Robinson, Richard 184,387 
Rock, Chris 312,495
Rogers, Ronl22,146,244,344 
Roll, Marge 3O3
Rolls, Derek 364
Romm, DavE 223
Rouveyrol, Jacques 129 
Ruf, Michel 393,104
S F A N ■ 370
S F Arena 29
S F F A N 369
Saakvitne, Jostein 135 
Sacramento SF Soc 372
Sacramento Vly STAR 415 
Salmonson, J A 481
Sandercock, Alan C I33 
Santoski, Tom

11,88,349,432
Sawyer, Andy 276
Say, Daniel 215
Scab Trek 476
Scasso, Claude 454
Schiff, Stuart 478
Schlokoff, Alain 143
Schmitt, Pat 440
Schrqpf, Franz 32
Schwab, Daniel 514
Schweitzer, Darrell 334
Scialis, Anthony 96
Science Fiction 375
Science Fiction & Fsy Pub­

lished by Arkham Hse 408
Science Fiction Five

Yearly 518 <
Science Fiction Research

Association 162
Science Fiction Soc, Univ

Illinois Chicago Cir 440 •

Scithers, George 23
Shadow 224
Sharpe, Mark 141
Shaw, Bob 208
Shepard, Margaret 300
Shiffman, Stu 477
Shifgrethor 123
Shiner, Lewis 431
Shoemaker, Greg 240
Shoemaker, Michael T 386
Shorb, Terry L 106
Shortshrift 70
Showdown 187
Sibley, Brian 45
Silver Eel 519
Singer, John 207
Skelton, Paul & Cas 392
Skinn, Dez 174
Slater, Ian M 171
Smart, Wally 318
Smith, Geoffrey Noel 114
Smith, Guy 55
Smith, Jeffrey D 251
Smith, Kevin 132
Smith, Kim 343
Smyth, Nigel 213
Snyder, Rod 394
Society for Creative Ana-

chronism 399,450
Society for the Further­

ance of the Study of Fsy
& SF 239

Solaris 352
Sommerkamp, Bobby 166
Sook, Pam 318
South of the Moon 320
Southern Assn for the1 Rev-

ival of Star Trek 196
Southern random Confed 396
Spagnola, Greg 25,53
Spectra Press 105 ->

Speculative Poetry Rev 406
Spehner, Norbert 352
Stanley, Steve 244
Star Base of Baton Rouge79
Star Fleet Prodns 360
Star Trek Assn for Revival

of South Carolina 212a
Star Trek dub, Bronx H S

of Science 321
Star Trek Revival Assn of

Kentuckiana 414
Star Trek Sector Jackson-

ville 453
Starscope 418
Starfire 521
Staton, Lee E 414
Stephensen-Payne, P 314



* 13 *

Stewart, Elke & Alan 264
Stocks, Dennis 420
Stoelting, Wally 170
Stolfa, Thomas 328
Strahan, David 204
Strassl, Hubert 270
Strauss, Erwin S 368
Streff, Mike 340
Stringworld 75
Sucharitkul, Somtow 168
SunCon 426,427
Sutton, David A 178
Svangerskabsf orebyggende

Middel 420
Svehla, Gary 280
Swan, Michael 500
Swancon 428
Sydney SF Foundation 194
Sydney Univ SF Assn

148,172,295,^52
Sydney Univ Tolkien Socl63
TIT Tudomanyos Fantasz-

tikus/SF Klub 331,332
Taff Baedeker 193
Taral 123,429
Tawn, Brian 218,383
Taylor, Dave 294
Taylor, Pat 76
Teague, Robert 516,522
Terra 439
Thiel, John 3,261,442
Thiessen, J Grant 376
Thompson, Kim 482
Thorin & Co 11,88,349,432
Thornhill, Ira M 183
Thrust Pubns 444
Thurogood, Brian 305
Time Machine 446
Titan 29
Tolkien Society 21,272
Toluzzi, Peter 384
Tompkins, Suzanne 404
Topping, Scott 219d,381
Transmission 522
Transylvanian Brain

Surgery 451
Treacy, Joel 119
Treadway, Rollo 424
Tremayne, Hunter <3*2
Trexindex 30O
Truesdale, David A 434
Tschai 523
Tyrrell, Mary E 63,260
Univ Maryland SF Soc 84
Univ of New South Wales SF

Society 384
Urbanek, Herman 177
Vacusforg 508
Valery, Francis 9
Van Genechten, Jan 167
Van Hise, James 361
Van Toorn, Kees 157
Vandezande, Yves 466
Vast Whizzbang Org 78
Vayne, Victoria 390
Vereschagin, David I85, 26
Veripapa, Frank 179
Viglione, Joseph Allen 462
Vigo, Kitty 227
Visions 26
Void Publications 467
Van Vooren, Rob 253
Voyage 238
Voyage II 469
Wagner, William C 111
Walker, Keith 182,524
Walker, Paul G 438
Ward, Mi chael 371

Washington Area Filmmakers
League 470 

Wayne, Bob 431 
Weinstein, Elst 126,219b 
Weinstein, Scott 165 
Wechsler, Allan 456 
Werner, Hans-Peter 320 
West, Don 4?6

s

Western Australia SF Assn
350 

What the Postman Brought49 
Whatever Happened to Orb

Magazine?! ?8
Whitaker, Robert J 219h
Whitcomb, Bill 115
Whitfield, Allyson I30
Whittier, Terry 415
Whiz Funnies 113
Williams, Ian 3B8
Williams, Steve 1?6
Wilson, Alan 489
Wilson, Colin 424
Wood, Susan 22
Woodward, John R y±8
World Investigators of

Strange Phenomena 459
World Science Fiction Con­

vention 222,426,427 
Zilber, Jay 211
Zuhl, Ben 52

INFORMATION SOURCES FOR CURRENT FANZINES

Fb.nzine Fb.natique, Whole Fb,nzine 
Ch-talog, and West of Minster's Lib­
rary list all of the fanzines that 
their editors receive. FF is avai­
lable for 15p, 3/US$l bill, F 50, or 
trade from Keith Walker, 6 Vine St, 
Greaves, Lancaster, lanes, United 
Kingdom. WoFan is available for 50# 
or trade from Brian Earl Brown, 16711 
Burt Rd #207, Detroit, MI 48219, Uni­
ted States. WoML is available for 30£ 
or trade from Iferc Ortlieb, 70 Hamb- 
lynn Rd, Elizabeth Downs, SA 5113, 
Australia.

Amateur press associations are 
covered in South of the Moon, edited 
by H. J. N. Andruschak, PO Box 606, La 
Canada, CA 91011, United States.

4

A list of fanzines (primarily 
comix fanzines) is in the annual Fan­
dom Directory, $5-95 from Harry A. 
Hopkins, PO Box 873, Langley AFB, VA 
23665, United States.

There are regular fanzine reviews 
in the newszines File 770 (4/$2 from 
Mike Glyer, 14974 Osceola St, Sylmar, 
GA 913^2, USA) and D N £ (4/uS$2 from 
Victoria Vayne, POB I5& Sta D, Toron­
to, Ont M6P 3J8, Canada).

ATTENTION NEW FANZINE EDITORS

The compiler would appreciate it 
greatly if editors starting new fan­
zines would send details about, the 
zine (title, address, price and other 
forms of availability, and scope and 
form of subjects covered) or a sample 
copy, so that information can be in­
cluded in the next edition of the Fbn- 
zine Directory. A sample copy of your 
zine will get a free copy of the Dir-

CORRECTIONS TO #2

These corrections to the 2nd volume (for 1976) 
are limited to addition and deletion of complete 
entries.

Entries 646, 65O, and 652 were not published in 
1976 and should be deleted.

The following entries should be added, with app­
ropriate additions to the index.
314a. (title not known). Future Mad Scientists & Sor­

cerers of America, Walt Whitman HS, Bethesda, 
MD. ed Letitia Wells

340a. GREASY KID STUFF. Renee Sieber
450a. Madle, Robert A. A FAKE FAN IN LONDON. Reprinted 

by Bruce Pelz; TAFF trip report *
494a. THE MYSTERY MONITOR. Don Miller 
494b. THE MYSTERY NOOK. Don Miller 
555a. OVERBROOK. Bruce Pelz
571a. PASSING PARADE. Milton F. Stevens, sf gen * 
591a. THE POET'S GLASS EYE. Michael Kalen Smith, pers* 
684a. SCRAMBLED EGGS BENEDICT. Frank Denton et al.;

Tan-Kon oneshot *

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Steve Sneyd, Robert Smets, Graham Poole, Robert 
Runte, and Charles Jensen provided large amounts of 
information on fanzines outside the United States. 
Thanks are also due to the fanzine reviewers, of whom 
Keith Walker was the most inclusive in 1977-

ectory! (if you wish to trade with 
the Fbnzine Directory only, and not 
with my genzine Photron, please so 
indicate on the sample copy.) Fan­
zines in languages other than English 
are especially sought.

BACK ISSUES

#1 (for 1975) " $3-00, £1.80, or 
15 IRCs.

#2 (for 1976) — $1.25, 75P, or 6 
IRCs.

No airmail for back issues.

Inquire about bulk rates.

MAILING LABEL CODE

R — for review
S — you have purchased this copy 
T — we trade
T? — would you like to trade with the 

Fb.nzine Directory and Photron?
X — you will be dropped from the Fan­

zine Directory and Photron trade list 
unless I hear from you again
AUSTRALIA IN '83'.

I believe that the World Science 
Fiction Convention should be kept tru­
ly international, so I support the 
committee bidding to hold the 1983 
Worldcon in Sydney, Australia. This 
would continue the trend since 1965 of 
holding the Worldcon outside North Am­
erica once every 4 or 5 years. The 
site of the 1983 con will be voted on 
by the members of the 1981 con (Den- 
vention II, POB 11545, Denver, CO 
80211). The Australia in '83 com­
mittee is at POB A491, Sydney South, 
NSW 2000, Australia.



ALLAN BEATTY 
6X9 7TH ST.
ZJ.'.ES, IA 50010

MAT TP?; i utJ , i r: i L • i

Jan Howard Finder
PO Box 428 XTR

FORWARDING AND
RETURN POSTAGE
GUARANTEED



CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

effective December 1, 1980

NEW Allan Beatty 
ADDRESS! P. 0. Box 1906

Ames, IA 50010 

TELEPHONE: (515) 232-4413

SEND PARCELS TO: 619 7th St., Ames, IA 50010 

OLD ADDRESSES:
P. 0. Box 860, Davis, CA 95616
1124 F St., apt. 18, Davis, CA 95616
P. 0. Box 1040, Ames, IA 50010
3004 West St., Ames, IA 50010


	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p01.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p02.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p03.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p04.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p05.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p06.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p07.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p08.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p09.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p10.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p11.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p12.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p13.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 p14.jpg‎
	‎C:\Users\mlo\Desktop\scanning\Fanzine Directory #3 i1.jpg‎

